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INTRODUCTION

The Indiana College Substance Use Survey was administered in Spring 2021. A random sample of 2,500 Indiana
University-Purdue University Indianapolis students were sent an e-mail inviting them to participate in the survey.
Students were given a two-week period to complete the online questionnaire. A reminder e-mail was sent midway
through the survey period. 758 students responded to the survey, for a response rate of 30.3%. A description of
the history and methodology of the Indiana College Substance Use Survey can be found in the Results of the

Indiana College Substance Use Survey, 2021 at https://iprc.iu.edu/indiana-college-survey/substance-use-survey.

The State Report provides data from students aged 18-25, while the statewide results provided in this report

contain data from all students, regardless of age.

Table 1. Response Rate, 2021

Number of students Number of respondents Response Rate
invited to participate

2,500 758 30.3%

Three criteria were used to clean the data. Surveys were discarded if any of the following conditions were

met:

e insufficient response (less than 26 items answered out of a total of 171 items),
e three or more inconsistent responses among substance use items, and
e pharmacologically-implausible patterns of responses (i.e., a combination of drugs and

frequencies of use whose cumulative effect would be lethal).

Table 2. Number of Usable Questionnaires, 2021

Frequency Percent
Inconsistent responses 2 0.3
Implausible drug use 1 0.1
Total Number of Usable Surveys 755 99.6
Total 758 100.0

This report provides analysis of the data by gender and age, as well as overall rates. Responses of students not
identifying as male or female are included in the analyses for overall rates and rates by age category, but their
responses are not presented in the analyses by gender because of the small number of those students who
participated.


https://iprc.iu.edu/indiana-college-survey/substance-use-survey

SUBSTANCE USE

| PREVALENCE

Table 3. Percentage of Students Reporting Use of Select Substances in the Past Month, by Select Demographic
Characteristics, 2021

All Students Gender Age
Substance
IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under21 21 orolder

Alcohol 62.2 55.8 60.9 63.4 26.3 71.9
Marijuana 20.2 20.2 17.3 21.6 18.0 20.8
Cigarettes 6.0 8.6 5.8 5.6 1.9 7.1
Electronic vaping devices 15.6 19.7 15.8 15.6 15.5 15.6
Cigars 33 3.7 4.6 2.3 0.6 4.1
Smoking tobacco with 4.7 23 35 5.3 1.9 5.4

hookah/water pipe
Chewing/smokeless tobacco 1.6 2.6 2.7 0.6 0.0 2.0
Prescription stimulants not

. 2.0 2.4 3.5 1.3 1.2 2.2
prescribed to you
Prescr!ptlon painkillers not 03 0.8 04 0.2 00 0.3
prescribed to you
Prescr!ptlon sedatives not 0.7 1.0 08 06 00 0.8
prescribed to you
Hallucinogens 2.1 2.3 1.6 2.5 2.5 2.0
Cocaine 0.9 1.1 0.0 1.3 0.0 1.2
Inhalants 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.0 0.8
Heroin 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Methamphetamine 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other illegal drugs 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.0 0.7




Table 4. Use of Electronic Vapor Products for Selected Substances, by Select Demographic Characteristics, 2021

Substance All Students Gender Age
IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under21 21 orolder
Nicotine 79.7 81.8 76.3 81.8 84.6 78.4
Flavoring Only 28.9 35.9 25.3 30.7 33.3 27.9
THC 63.0 58.2 64.2 61.7 60.8 63.5
Alcohol 1.6 4.3 3.2 0.7 4.2 1.0
Other 3.1 5.2 5.8 1.5 0.0 3.8
Note. Out of students who reported ever using electronic vapor products (n = 262).
Table 5. Percentage of Students Reporting Use of Select Substances in the Past Month, 2010 — 2021
Substance 2010 2013 2016 2019 2021
Alcohol 71.6 65.5 59.3 64.3 62.2
Marijuana 9.5 11.9 22.7 21.3 20.2
Cigarettes 17.2 11.5 11.8 8.6 6.0
Cigars 8.2 6.1 7.7 3.9 3.3
Smoking tobacco with hookah or water pipe 9.5 7.4 11.8 4.8 4.7
Chewing or smokeless tobacco 2.2 1.6 3.8 1.5 1.6
Electronic vaping devices - - 12.1 18.7 15.6
Rx Stimulants - - 6.5 4.5 2.0
Rx Painkillers - - 2.5 0.9 0.3
Rx Sedatives - - 1.6 1.2 0.7
Hallucinogens 0.9 0.7 3.2 3.0 2.1
Cocaine 0.6 0.5 1.1 1.5 0.9
Inhalants 0.0 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.7
Heroin 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Methamphetamines 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other illegal drugs 0.6 0.2 0.5 0.9 0.5

*E-cigarettes and Rx categories added in 2016



Binge drinking was defined in the Indiana College Substance Use Survey as four or more drinks in a row for
females and five or more drinks in a row for males. This gender-specific standard follows the definition established

by the National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism.

Table 6. Percentage of Students Reporting Binge Drinking in the Past Two Weeks, by Select Demographic
Characteristics, 2021

All Students Gender Age
IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under 21 21 or older
24.8 25.5 23.4 25.7 11.3 28.6

Note. Binge drinking was defined as consuming 4 or more drinks in a row for females and 5 or more drinks in a row for males.

Figure 1. Percentage of Students Who Binge Drank Select Number of Times in the Past Two Weeks, By Gender,
2021
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Table 7. Mean Number of Drinks Respondents Typically Consume When They Drink Alcohol, by Select Demographic
Characteristics, 2021 (Range = 0-15)

All Students Gender Age
IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under 21 21 or older
Mean 2.9 3.2 3.4 2.6 3.2 2.8
Standard Deviation 2.2 2.5 2.7 1.9 2.4 2.2

Note. Out of students who reported ever drinking alcohol (n = 600).

Figure 2. Percentage of Students Who Typically Consume Select Number of Drinks on Occasions When They Drink
Alcohol, by Gender, 2021
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Note. Out of students who reported ever drinking alcohol (n = 600).



LOCATION AND TYPE OF ALCOHOL USE

Figure 3. Percentage of Students Who Reported Drinking Alcohol at Select Locations in the Past Year, by Age, 2021
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Note. Out of students who reported ever drinking alcohol (n = 600). Responses of drinking alcohol at select location
“sometimes, “often”, or “always” are included.

Table 8. Percentage of Students Who Consumed Select Type of Alcohol in the Past Year, by Select Demographic
Characteristics, 2021

All Students Gender Age
Type IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under 21 21 or older
Liquor 50.4 54.6 50.3 50.4 45.7 51.2
Beer 39.5 35.0 54.2 31.7 12.7 43.9
Wine 51.5 45.5 35.3 60.8 25.6 55.9
Malt beveragesk 38.6 47.7 24.9 45.4 36.6 38.9
High alcohol drinks 8.1 11.7 7.8 8.3 9.8 7.9
Other 4.7 8.1 4.3 4.7 5.0 4.6

Note. Out of students who reported ever drinking alcohol (n = 600). Responses of drinking select type of alcohol “sometimes,
“often”, or “always” are included.



REASONS FOR ALCOHOL USE

Table 9. Percentage of Students Who Indicated Select Reasons for Drinking Alcohol in the Past Year, by Select

Demographic Characteristics, 2021

All Students Gender Age
Reason -
IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under 21 21 or older

To have a good time with 77.8 79.5 75.0 79.1 75.6 78.1
friends

To relax 58.1 55.4 57.5 58.7 44.4 60.3
To experiment 14.3 24.9 17.6 11.6 34.1 10.9
Because of boredom 16.8 20.2 21.4 13.8 20.7 16.1
To get away from my 13.3 15.5 14.1 12.5 19.8 12.2
problems

Because of anger/frustration 10.7 11.9 10.5 10.5 11.3 10.6
To get through the day 3.4 5.4 3.7 33 1.2 3.7
Because I'm hooked 2.1 2.2 2.6 1.9 0.0 2.5

Note: Out of students who reported ever drinking alcohol (n = 600).



AGE OF FIRST TIME USE

Table 10. Percentage of Students Who Initiated Use of Substance After Starting College, 2021

All Students
IUPUI Indiana
Alcohol 37.2 33.2
Marijuana 39.8 33.9
Cigarettes 34.0 331
E-cigarettes 53.7 38.1
Cigars 52.3 34.8
Hookah 50.0 40.9
Smokeless tobacco 35.8 25.2
Prescription stimulants 61.3 53.2
Prescription painkillers 41.7 313
Prescription sedatives 50.0 37.0
Hallucinogens 61.9 55.1
Cocaine 70.9 56.5
Inhalants 66.7 44.3
Heroin 30.4
Methamphetamines 333 33.8
Other 53.6 46.4

Note. Only substances where ten or more students indicated use are included in the school rates.



CONSEQUENCES OF ALCOHOL USE

Table 11. Percentage of Students Who Reported Experiencing Select Consequences in the Past Year as a Result of

Drinking Alcohol, by Select Demographic Characteristics, 2021

All Students Gender Age
Consequences -
IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under 21 21 or older
Had a hangover 50.9 49.7 49.7 51.9 45.1 51.9
Forgot where you were or
i e el (15 e s 15.3 18.3 14.4 15.4 19.5 14.6
Felt bad or guilty about your 20.0 21.2 19.4 19.5 20.7 19.8
drinking
Did something you later 15.9 18.6 14.4 16.4 24.4 14.5
regretted
Engaged in unprotected
sexual intercourse (i.e., 9.9 14.5 8.8 10.2 6.1 10.5
without a condom)
Missed class or an 5.5 9.6 3.6 6.3 7.4 5.1
assignment
Prlven a car while under the 6.2 6.9 46 6.9 12 70
influence
Been. hl{rt or injured because 4.0 27 31 47 6.1 37
of drinking
Created problems between
you and your friends or 4.9 6.6 3.6 5.5 6.1 4.7
family members
Had friends or family
members worry or complain 6.5 7.6 9.8 4.7 6.1 6.6
about your drinking
Been in trouble with police,
residence hall, or other 1.1 2.1 2.1 0.6 6.1 0.2
college authorities
Gotten ||.1to. physical fights 05 26 05 06 12 04
when drinking
Gotten into trouble at work
or college because of 1.1 1.7 2.1 0.5 6.1 0.2
drinking
Been ticketed 0.9 0.6 1.0 0.8 3.7 0.4
Been arrested for drunk 07 03 00 11 12 06

driving

Note. Out of students who reported ever drinking alcohol (n = 600).



Table 12. Percentage of Students Who Reported Select Sexual Acts in the Past Year While Under the Influence of
Alcohol, by Select Demographic Characteristics, 2021

All Students Gender Age
IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under21 21 orolder
Experienced unwanted 1.9 3.4 0.5 25 4.9 1.4
sexual activity
Took advantage of someone 02 04 00 03 12 00

sexually

Note. Out of students who reported ever drinking alcohol (n = 600).

Table 13. Percentage of Students Who Reported Experiencing Select Consequences in the Past Year as a Result of
Someone Else’s Drinking, by Select Demographic Characteristics, 2021

All Students Gender Age
Consequence -
IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under 21 21 or older
Had to take care of another
student who drank too 18.0 30.7 20.5 16.6 24.8 16.1
much
Had your studying or sleep 9.9 20.4 10.4 9.1 14.8 8.6

interrupted

Had to act as a designated
driver for another student 16.2 21.8 18.5 14.8 19.5 15.3
because he or she drank

Found vomit in the halls or

other areas of your 2.7 9.4 2.1 3.0 4.0 2.4
residence

Had your belongings or

2.6 6.3 2.5 2.5 5.4 1.8
property damaged
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RISK FACTORS

‘ALCOHOL AVAILABILITY

Figure 4. Percentage of Students Under 21 Who Obtained Alcohol from Select Sources, 2021
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Note. Out of students under 21 who reported ever drinking alcohol (n = 84). Responses of obtaining alcohol from select source

“sometimes, “often”, or “always” are included.
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Figure 5. Percentage of Students Under 21 Who Reported Purchasing Alcohol from a Retailer in the Past Year,
2021
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Note. Out of students under 21 who reported ever drinking alcohol (n = 84).



PERCEPTION OF PEER BEHAVIORS AND BELIEFS

Students were asked to estimate the percentage of students at their school who drank alcohol in the past

month.

Table 14. Perceived Percentage of Students at Your School Who Use Alcohol, by Select Demographic
Characteristics of Respondent, 2021

Perceived percent who use All Students Gender Age

alcohol IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under21 21 orolder
0% 2.5 3.0 3.4 2.1 1.3 2.8
5% - 25% 14.9 16.6 13.9 15.2 23.5 12.5
30% - 50% 26.8 29.5 28.6 25.3 32.2 25.3
55% - 75% 40.2 36.1 41.2 40.1 30.9 42.8
80% - 100% 15.6 14.8 13.0 17.3 12.1 16.6

Note: Response options were increments of 5%.

Students were also asked how many alcoholic drinks they thought the typical student at their school

consumed the last time he or she partied/socialized. Students could provide any figure between 0 — 30.

Table 15. Mean Number of Drinks Respondents Think the Typical Student Consumed the Last Time He/She
“Partied/Socialized”, by Select Demographic Characteristics, 2021 (range = 0 — 30)

All Students Gender Age
IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under 21 21 or older
Mean 4.0 41 4.0 3.9 3.8 4.0
Standard Deviation 2.1 2.4 2.4 2.0 2.3 2.1

13



Figure 6. Percentage of Students Who Indicated Select Number of Drinks They Think the Typical Student
Consumed the Last Time He/She “Partied/Socialized”, by Gender, 2021 (range = 0 — 30)
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Table 16. Percentage of Students Who Thought Their Close Friends Would Disapprove of Their Use of Select
Substances, by Select Demographic Characteristics, 2021

All Students Gender Age
t
Substance IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under 21 or
21 older
I-!a\{lng five or more alcoholic drinks in one 448 443 383 482 544 423
sitting
Using marijuana 38.7 43.5 36.3 40.5 44.3 37.2
Using prescription medication not 84.9 854 825 86.2 919 830

prescribed to you

Note: Responses of “Strongly Disapprove” or “Somewhat Disapprove” are included.

Table 17. Percentage of Students Under 21 Who Think an Underage Student Who Drinks Alcohol at Select
Locations Would Be Ticketed, by Select Demographic Characteristics of Respondent, 2021

e All Students Gender
IUPUI Indiana Male Female
On-campus housing 58.7 45.6 47.1 67.7
Off-campus housing 24.7 21.4 19.6 29.0
On-campus party 63.3 54.2 58.8 67.7
Off-campus party 31.5 30.5 27.5 34.8
Athletic event 46.3 49.0 47.1 47.8
Other places in the community 459 40.2 41.2 51.6

Note: n = 161. Responses of “Very Likely” or “Somewhat Like

ly” are included.

15



MENTAL HEALTH

The Indiana College Substance Use Survey asked three questions to assess students’ mental health status.
Students were asked on how many days in the past month their mental health was not good, including experiencing
stress, depression, or problems with emotions. They were also asked if, in the past year, they had experienced
feeling so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or more in a row that they stopped doing some usual

activities, and if they had ever seriously considered attempting suicide.

Table 18. Mean Number of Mentally Unhealthy Days During the Past Month, by Select Demographic
Characteristics, 2021 (range = 0 — 30)

All Students Gender Age
IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under 21 21 or older
Mean 9.2 9.7 7.8 9.7 124 8.3
Standard Deviation 9.2 9.3 9.3 8.8 10.1 8.7

Note. Survey question: “Thinking about your mental health, which includes stress, depression, and problems with emotions,
for how many days during the past 30 days was your mental health not good?”

Figure 7. Percentage of Students Who Indicated Select Number of Days During Past Month That Their Mental
Health Was Not Good, by Gender, 2021
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Note. Survey question: “Thinking about your mental health, which includes stress, depression, and problems with emotions,
for how many days during the past 30 days was your mental health not good?”

16



Table 19. Percentage of Students Who Reported Feeling Sadness or Suicidal Ideation in the Past Year, by Select
Demographic Characteristics, 2021

All Students Gender Age
IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under 21 21 or older
Felt sad or hopeless 34.7 37.2 29.5 36.0 50.0 30.6
Considered attempting 9.2 11.9 9.7 8.0 17.1 7.1
suicide

Note: Sadness survey question: “During the past 12 months did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for two
weeks or more in a row that you stopped doing some usual activities?”
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GAMBLING BEHAVIOR

Table 20. Percentage of Students Who Reported Gambling Behaviors in the Past Year, by Select Demographic

Characteristics, 2021

. . All Students Gender Age
Gambling Behavior -
IUPUI Indiana Male Female Under 21 21 or older
Lottery 12.7 19.5 15.3 114 11.6 13.0
Charitable gambling 3.9 7.2 5.5 3.2 4.8 3.7
Pools 6.9 7.1 13.1 3.9 2.7 8.1
Card games (not at casino) 5.1 6.7 111 2.1 6.8 4.6
Casino 6.4 5.4 7.2 6.2 0.7 7.9
Video game loot boxes 4.9 5.7 11.0 0.9 5.5 4.8
Fantasy sports 6.1 5.5 15.3 11 2.7 7.0
Other sports betting 5.7 4.8 12.8 1.8 2.7 6.4
Horse tracks 1.3 1.5 1.3 14 14 1.3
Online 1.6 2.6 3.4 0.7 1.4 1.7
Competitive video gaming 1.2 1.6 34 0.0 2.1 0.9
Other 29 2.5 7.1 0.7 4.2 2.5

Figure 8. Percentage of Students Who Reported Any Gambling Behaviors or Gambling Consequences in the Past

Year, by Select Demographic Characteristics, 2021

100
80
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40
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Figure 9. Percentage of Students Who Reported Weekly or More Frequent Gambling in the Past Year, by Gambling

Category, 2021
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Figure 10. Percentage of Students Who Gambled in the Past Year, Who Reported Select Reasons as Their Most
Common Reason for Gambling, 2021
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CHARACTERISTICS OF SURVEY PARTICIPANTS

Table 21. Demographic Characteristics of Survey Participants, 2021

Frequency %
Gender
Male 260 34.4
Female 478 63.3
Other 16 2.1
No answer 1 0.1
Age
Under 21 161 21.3
21 or older 594 78.7
Race
White 557 73.8
Black/African American 54 7.2
Asian 74 9.8
Native American/Alaskan Native 4 0.5
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 0 0.0
More than one race 37 49
Other 28 3.7
No answer 1 0.1
Ethnicity
Hispanic 56 7.4
Non-Hispanic 698 92.5
No answer 1 0.1
Classification
1st year undergraduate 69 9.1
2nd year undergraduate 97 12.8
3rd year undergraduate 128 17.0
4th year undergraduate 82 10.9
5th year or more undergraduate 49 6.5
Grad/professional 322 42.6
Not seeking degree 0 0.0
Other 5 0.7
No answer 3 0.4

Note. Multiple response options for gender were added in 2021. See frequency tables for complete breakdown of responses

to gender item.
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Table 21 continued.

Student status

Full-time
Part-time
No answer
Location of residence
Fraternity/sorority house
Campus residence hall
Other on-campus housing
Off-campus
Not in community - remote learning
only
No answer
Greek affiliation
Yes
No
No answer

633
121

32
13
584

125

38
717

83.8
16.0
0.1

0.0
4.2
1.7
77.4

16.6
0.1
5.0

95.0
0.0
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FREQUENCIES
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Age

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 18 25 3.3 33 33
19 62 8.2 8.2 11.5
20 74 9.8 9.8 21.3
21 90 11.9 11.9 33.2
22 74 9.8 9.8 43.0
23 62 8.2 8.2 51.3
24 54 7.2 7.2 58.4
25 56 7.4 7.4 65.8
26 or older 258 34.2 34.2 100.0
Total 755 100.0 100.0
Ethnicity
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Hispanic 56 7.4 7.4 7.4
Non-Hispanic 698 92.5 92.6 100.0
Total 754 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 A
Total 755 100.0
Race
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid White 557 73.8 73.9 73.9
Black/African-American 54 7.2 7.2 81.0
Asian 74 9.8 9.8 90.8
Native American/Alaskan 4 5 5 914
Native
More than one race 37 49 4.9 96.3
Other 28 3.7 3.7 100.0
Total 754 99.9 100.0
Missing System 1 A
Total 755 100.0




Gender: Prefer not to answer

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 5 4 100.0 100.0
Missing System 750 99.3
Total 755 100.0
Gender: Man
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 261 34.6 100.0 100.0
Missing System 494 65.4
Total 755 100.0
Gender: Woman
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 478 63.3 100.0 100.0
Missing System 277 36.7
Total 755 100.0
Gender: Trans man
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 3 4 100.0 100.0
Missing System 752 99.6
Total 755 100.0
Gender: Trans woman
Frequency  Percent
Missing System 755 100.0
Gender: Non-binary
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 8 11 100.0 100.0
Missing System 747 98.9
Total 755 100.0




Gender: Not sure

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 1 A 100.0 100.0
Missing System 754 99.9
Total 755 100.0
Gender: Self-describe
Frequency Percent
Missing System 755 100.0
Gender: Self description
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 755 100.0 100.0 100.0
LGBTQ+ Member
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Prefer not to answer 18 2.4 2.4 2.4
Yes 100 13.2 13.3 15.6
No 607 80.4 80.5 96.2
Not sure/questioning 29 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 754 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 A
Total 755 100.0
LGBTQ+ Member: Sexual orientation: Prefer not to answer
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 1 A 100.0 100.0
Missing System 754 99.9
Total 755 100.0




LGBTQ+ Member: Sexual orientation:Gay

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 17 2.3 100.0 100.0
Missing System 738 97.7
Total 755 100.0
LGBTQ+ Member: Sexual orientation:Lesbian
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 10 1.3 100.0 100.0
Missing System 745 98.7
Total 755 100.0
LGBTQ+ Member: Sexual orientation:Bisexual
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 60 7.9 100.0 100.0
Missing System 695 92.1
Total 755 100.0
LGBTQ+ Member: Sexual orientation:Asexual
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 7 9 100.0 100.0
Missing System 748 99.1
Total 755 100.0
LGBTQ+ Member: Sexual orientation:Pansexual
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 13 17 100.0 100.0
Missing System 742 98.3
Total 755 100.0




LGBTQ+ Member: Sexual orientation:Not sure

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 5 e 100.0 100.0
Missing System 750 99.3
Total 755 100.0
LGBTQ+ Member: Sexual orientation:Self-describe
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 6 .8 100.0 100.0
Missing System 749 99.2
Total 755 100.0
LGBTQ+ Member: Sexual orientation:Self description
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 749 99.2 99.2 99.2
demisexual 1 A A 99.3
Panromantic Demisexual 1 1 1 99.5
Queer 3 4 4 99.9
Straight (I'm the T in LGBT) 1 1 1 100.0
Total 755 100.0 100.0
Student status
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Full-time 633 83.8 84.0 84.0
Part-time 121 16.0 16.0 100.0
Total 754 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 A
Total 755 100.0




Year in school

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1st year undergraduate 69 9.1 9.2 9.2
2nd year undergraduate 97 12.8 12.9 221
3rd year undergraduate 128 17.0 17.0 39.1
4th year undergraduate 82 10.9 10.9 50.0
5th year or more 49 6.5 6.5 56.5
undergraduate
Graduate or professional 322 42.6 42.8 99.3
student
Other 5 7 7 100.0
Total 752 99.6 100.0
Missing System 3 4
Total 755 100.0
Location of residence
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Campus residence hall 32 4.2 4.2 4.2
Other on-campus housing 13 1.7 1.7 6.0
Off campus 584 77.4 77.5 83.4
Not living near campus - 125 16.6 16.6 100.0

taking all classes remotely

Total 754 99.9 100.0
Missing System 1 A
Total 755 100.0

Member of fraternity/sorority

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 38 5.0 5.0 5.0
No 717 95.0 95.0 100.0

Total 755 100.0 100.0




Served on active duty

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 21 2.8 2.8 2.8
No 733 97.1 97.2 100.0
Total 754 99.9 100.0
Missing System 1 A
Total 755 100.0
Number of times in the past month substance was used: Cigarettes
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never used in lifetime 538 71.3 71.3 71.3
Have used but not in past 172 22.8 22.8 94.0
30 days
1-2 occasions 15 2.0 2.0 96.0
3-5 occasions 5 7 7 96.7
6-9 occasions 9 1.2 1.2 97.9
10-19 occasions 3 A4 4 98.3
20-39 occasions 2 3 3 98.5
40 or more occasions 11 15 15 100.0
Total 755 100.0 100.0
Number of times in the past month substance was used: Cigars
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never used in lifetime 567 75.1 75.4 75.4
Have used but not in past 160 21.2 21.3 96.7
30 days
1-2 occasions 19 25 25 99.2
6-9 occasions 3 3 99.5
10-19 occasions A 1 99.6
20-39 occasions 3 3 99.9
40 or more occasions 1 A 100.0
Total 752 99.6 100.0
Missing System 3 A4
Total 755 100.0




Number of times in the past month substance was used: Chewing or smokeless tobacco

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never used in lifetime 676 89.5 89.9 89.9
Have used but not in past 64 8.5 8.5 98.4
30 days
1-2 occasions 4 5 5 98.9
3-5 occasions 3 A4 4 99.3
6-9 occasions 1 A 1 99.5
40 or more occasions 4 5 5 100.0
Total 752 99.6 100.0

Missing System 3 4

Total 755 100.0

Number of times in the past month substance was used: Smoking tobacco with hookah/water

pipe
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never used in lifetime 552 73.1 73.6 73.6
Have used but not in past 163 21.6 21.7 95.3
30 days
1-2 occasions 23 3.0 3.1 98.4
3-5 occasions 6 .8 8 99.2
6-9 occasions 3 A4 4 99.6
10-19 occasions 1 A 1 99.7
20-39 occasions 1 A 1 99.9
40 or more occasions 1 A 1 100.0
Total 750 99.3 100.0
Missing System 5 7

Total 755 100.0




Number of times in the past month substance was used: E-Cigarettes

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never used in lifetime 487 64.5 64.9 64.9
Have used but not in past 146 19.3 19.5 84.4
30 days
1-2 occasions 27 3.6 3.6 88.0
3-5 occasions 10 1.3 1.3 89.3
6-9 occasions 9 1.2 1.2 90.5
10-19 occasions 9 1.2 1.2 91.7
20-39 occasions 14 1.9 1.9 93.6
40 or more occasions 48 6.4 6.4 100.0
Total 750 99.3 100.0

Missing System 5 7

Total 755 100.0

Number of times in the past month substance was used: Alcohol
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never used in lifetime 135 17.9 18.3 18.3
Have used but not in past 143 18.9 194 37.8
30 days
1-2 occasions 138 18.3 18.8 56.5
3-5 occasions 126 16.7 17.1 73.6
6-9 occasions 86 11.4 11.7 85.3
10-19 occasions 57 7.5 7.7 93.1
20-39 occasions 27 3.6 3.7 96.7
40 or more occasions 24 3.2 3.3 100.0
Total 736 97.5 100.0

Missing System 19 25

Total

755 100.0




Number of times in the past month substance was used: Marijuana

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never used in lifetime 393 52.1 52.2 52.2
Have used but not in past 208 27.5 27.6 79.8
30 days
1-2 occasions 42 5.6 5.6 85.4
3-5 occasions 29 3.8 3.9 89.2
6-9 occasions 17 2.3 2.3 91.5
10-19 occasions 20 2.6 2.7 94.2
20-39 occasions 18 24 2.4 96.5
40 or more occasions 26 3.4 3.5 100.0
Total 753 99.7 100.0

Missing System 2 3

Total 755 100.0
Number of times in the past month substance was used: Cocaine/Crack

Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never used in lifetime 688 911 91.6 91.6
Have used but not in past 56 7.4 7.5 99.1
30 days
1-2 occasions 4 .5 5 99.6
3-5 occasions 1 A A 99.7
6-9 occasions 1 A 1 99.9
20-39 occasions 1 A 1 100.0
Total 751 99.5 100.0

Missing System 4 5

Total 755 100.0




Number of times in the past month substance was used: Hallucinogens/Ecstasy

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never used in lifetime 650 86.1 86.3 86.3
Have used but not in past 87 115 11.6 97.9
30 days
1-2 occasions 9 1.2 1.2 90.1
3-5 occasions 4 .5 5 99.6
6-9 occasions 1 A 1 99.7
20-39 occasions 1 A A 99.9
40 or more occasions 1 1 A 100.0
Total 753 99.7 100.0
Missing System 2 3
Total 755 100.0
Number of times in the past month substance was used: Heroin
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never used in lifetime 743 98.4 98.5 98.5
Have used but not in past 11 1.5 1.5 100.0
30 days
Total 754 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 A
Total 755 100.0
Number of times in the past month substance was used: Methamphetamine
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never used in lifetime 735 97.4 97.7 97.7
Have used but not in past 17 2.3 2.3 100.0
30 days
Total 752 99.6 100.0
Missing System 3 4
Total 755 100.0




Number of times in the past month substance was used: Inhalants

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never used in lifetime 722 95.6 95.9 95.9
Have used but not in past 26 34 3.5 99.3
30 days
1-2 occasions 1 A 1 99.5
3-5 occasions 1 A 1 99.6
6-9 occasions 2 3 3 99.9
40 or more occasions 1 A 1 100.0
Total 753 99.7 100.0

Missing System 2 3

Total 755 100.0

Number of times in the past month substance was used:

prescribed to you

Prescription stimulants not

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never used in lifetime 670 88.7 88.9 88.9
Have used but not in past 69 9.1 9.2 98.0
30 days
1-2 occasions 7 9 9 98.9
3-5 occasions 2 3 .3 99.2
6-9 occasions 4 5 5 99.7
20-39 occasions 2 3 3 100.0
Total 754 99.9 100.0

Missing System 1 A1

Total 755 100.0

Number of times in the past month substance was used: Prescription painkillers not

prescribed to you

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never used in lifetime 702 93.0 93.0 93.0

Have used but not in past 51 6.8 6.8 99.7

30 days

1-2 occasions 1 1 A 99.9

6-9 occasions 1 1 A 100.0

Total 755 100.0 100.0




Number of times in the past month substance was used: Prescription sedatives not
prescribed to you

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never used in lifetime 702 93.0 93.1 93.1
Have used but not in past 47 6.2 6.2 99.3
30 days
1-2 occasions 3 4 A4 99.7
3-5 occasions A 1 99.9
20-39 occasions 1 A 1 100.0
Total 754 99.9 100.0
Missing System 1 A
Total 755 100.0
Number of times in the past month substance was used: Other illegal drugs
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never used in lifetime 712 94.3 95.7 95.7
Have used but not in past 28 3.7 3.8 99.5
30 days
1-2 occasions 2 3 .3 99.7
3-5 occasions 1 A 1 99.9
6-9 occasions 1 A 1 100.0
Total 744 98.5 100.0
Missing System 11 15
Total 755 100.0
Used electronic vapor product for nicotine
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 204 27.0 79.7 79.7
No 52 6.9 20.3 100.0
Total 256 33.9 100.0
Missing System 499 66.1
Total 755 100.0




Used electronic vapor product for THC

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 160 21.2 63.0 63.0
No 94 12.5 37.0 100.0
Total 254 33.6 100.0
Missing System 501 66.4
Total 755 100.0
Used electronic vapor product for alcohol
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 4 .5 1.6 1.6
No 241 31.9 98.4 100.0
Total 245 32.5 100.0
Missing System 510 67.5
Total 755 100.0
Used electronic vapor product for flavoring only
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 72 9.5 28.9 28.9
No 177 234 711 100.0
Total 249 33.0 100.0
Missing System 506 67.0
Total 755 100.0
Used electronic vapor product for other
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 7 9 3.1 3.1
No 217 28.7 96.9 100.0
Total 224 29.7 100.0
Missing  System 531 70.3
Total 755 100.0




Age when first used: Cigarettes

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 142 18.8 66.0 66.0
After starting college 73 9.7 34.0 100.0
Total 215 28.5 100.0
Missing System 540 715
Total 755 100.0
Age when first used: Cigars
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 84 11.1 47.7 47.7
After starting college 92 12.2 52.3 100.0
Total 176 233 100.0
Missing System 579 76.7
Total 755 100.0
Age when first used: Chewing or smokeless tobacco
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 43 5.7 64.2 64.2
After starting college 24 3.2 35.8 100.0
Total 67 8.9 100.0
Missing System 688 91.1
Total 755 100.0

Age when first used: Smoking tobacco with hookah or water pipe

Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 95 12.6 50.0 50.0
After starting college 95 12.6 50.0 100.0
Total 190 25.2 100.0
Missing  System 565 74.8

Total 755 100.0




Age when first used: E-Cigarettes

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 119 15.8 46.3 46.3
After starting college 138 18.3 53.7 100.0
Total 257 34.0 100.0
Missing System 498 66.0
Total 755 100.0
Age when first used: Alcohol
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 380 50.3 62.9 62.9
After starting college 224 29.7 37.1 100.0
Total 604 80.0 100.0
Missing System 151 20.0
Total 755 100.0
Age when first used: Marijuana
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 212 28.1 60.2 60.2
After starting college 140 18.5 39.8 100.0
Total 352 46.6 100.0
Missing System 403 53.4
Total 755 100.0
Age when first used: Cocaine/Crack
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 16 2.1 29.1 29.1
After starting college 39 5.2 70.9 100.0
Total 55 7.3 100.0
Missing  System 700 92.7
Total 755 100.0




Age when first used: Hallucinogens/Ecstasy

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 37 4.9 38.1 38.1
After starting college 60 7.9 61.9 100.0
Total 97 12.8 100.0
Missing System 658 87.2
Total 755 100.0
Age when first used: Heroin
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 3 A4 42.9 42.9
After starting college 4 5 57.1 100.0
Total 7 .9 100.0
Missing System 748 99.1
Total 755 100.0
Age when first used: Methamphetamine
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 8 11 66.7 66.7
After starting college 4 5 33.3 100.0
Total 12 1.6 100.0
Missing System 743 98.4
Total 755 100.0
Age when first used: Inhalants
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 9 1.2 33.3 33.3
After starting college 18 2.4 66.7 100.0
Total 27 3.6 100.0
Missing  System 728 96.4
Total 755 100.0




Age when first used: Prescription stimulants not prescribed to you

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 29 3.8 38.7 38.7
After starting college 46 6.1 61.3 100.0
Total 75 9.9 100.0
Missing System 680 90.1
Total 755 100.0
Age when first used: Prescription painkillers not prescribed to you
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 28 3.7 58.3 58.3
After starting college 20 2.6 41.7 100.0
Total 48 6.4 100.0
Missing System 707 93.6
Total 755 100.0
Age when first used: Prescription sedatives not prescribed to you
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 23 3.0 50.0 50.0
After starting college 23 3.0 50.0 100.0
Total 46 6.1 100.0
Missing System 709 93.9
Total 755 100.0
Age when first used: Other illegal drugs
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Before starting college 13 1.7 46.4 46.4
After starting college 15 2.0 53.6 100.0
Total 28 3.7 100.0
Missing System 727 96.3
Total 755 100.0




Number of times student binge drank during the last two weeks - out of students who

drank alcohol in past month

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 260 34.4 59.5 59.5
1 89 11.8 20.4 79.9
2 42 5.6 9.6 89.5
3 20 2.6 4.6 94.1
4 10 1.3 2.3 96.3
5 .9 1.6 97.9
6 3 5 98.4
8 A4 4 99.1
10 or more times 4 5 9 100.0
Total 437 57.9 100.0

Missing  System 318 42.1

Total 755 100.0

How many drinks do you typically have?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 151 20.0 27.6 27.6
2 176 23.3 32.1 59.7
3 87 11.5 15.9 75.5
4 45 6.0 8.2 83.8
5 33 4.4 6.0 89.8
6 26 34 47 94.5
7 4 5 T 95.3
8 10 1.3 1.8 97.1
9 A 2 97.3
10 8 11 15 98.7
12 4 5 T 99.5
15 or more drinks 3 4 5 100.0
Total 548 72.6 100.0

Missing System 207 27.4

Total 755 100.0




In the past year, how often did you drink alcohol: Residence hall

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 541 71.7 95.8 95.8
Rarely 9 1.2 1.6 97.3
Sometimes 8 11 14 98.8
Often 6 .8 1.1 99.8
Always 1 1 2 100.0
Total 565 74.8 100.0

Missing System 190 25.2

Total 755 100.0

In the past year, how often did you drink alcohol: Fraternity/sorority
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 546 72.3 96.8 96.8
Rarely 7 9 1.2 98.0
Sometimes 7 9 1.2 99.3
Often 4 5 4 100.0
Total 564 74.7 100.0

Missing System 191 25.3

Total 755 100.0

In the past year, how often did you drink alcohol: Other on-campus location

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 520 68.9 93.0 93.0
Rarely 19 25 34 96.4
Sometimes 13 1.7 23 98.7
Often 7 .9 13 100.0
Total 559 74.0 100.0

Missing System 196 26.0

Total 755 100.0




In the past year, how often did you drink alcohol: Off-campus house or apartment

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 92 12.2 16.3 16.3
Rarely 134 17.7 23.7 40.0
Sometimes 157 20.8 27.8 67.8
Often 115 15.2 20.4 88.1
Always 67 8.9 11.9 100.0
Total 565 74.8 100.0

Missing  System 190 25.2

Total 755 100.0

In the past year, how often did you drink alcohol: Bar/restaurant

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 170 225 30.0 30.0
Rarely 157 20.8 27.7 57.7
Sometimes 142 18.8 25.0 82.7
Often 80 10.6 14.1 96.8
Always 18 2.4 3.2 100.0
Total 567 75.1 100.0

Missing System 188 24.9

Total 755 100.0

In the past year, how often did you drink alcohol: Sporting/athletic event

Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 467 61.9 82.9 82.9
Rarely 48 6.4 8.5 91.5
Sometimes 33 4.4 5.9 97.3
Often 13 1.7 2.3 99.6
Always 2 .3 A4 100.0
Total 563 74.6 100.0
Missing System 192 25.4

Total 755 100.0




In the past year, how often did you drink alcohol: In a car

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 534 70.7 94.8 94.8
Rarely 21 2.8 3.7 98.6
Sometimes 8 11 14 100.0
Total 563 74.6 100.0
Missing System 192 25.4
Total 755 100.0
In the past year, how often did you drink alcohol: Other
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 486 64.4 90.8 90.8
Rarely 21 2.8 3.9 94.8
Sometimes 19 25 3.6 98.3
Often 7 .9 1.3 99.6
Always 2 3 A4 100.0
Total 535 70.9 100.0
Missing System 220 29.1
Total 755 100.0
Reasons for drinking in the past year: To experiment
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 82 10.9 14.1 14.1
No 494 65.4 84.9 99.0
Unsure 6 .8 1.0 100.0
Total 582 77.1 100.0
Missing System 173 22.9
Total 755 100.0




Reasons for drinking in the past year: Because | am hooked

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 12 1.6 2.1 2.1
No 563 74.6 97.4 99.5
Unsure 3 4 .5 100.0
Total 578 76.6 100.0

Missing System 177 23.4

Total 755 100.0

Reasons for drinking in the past year: To relax or relieve tension

Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 336 445 57.9 57.9
No 242 32.1 41.7 99.7
Unsure 2 3 3 100.0
Total 580 76.8 100.0

Missing System 175 23.2

Total 755 100.0

Reasons for drinking in the past year: To have a good time with friends

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 446 59.1 76.6 76.6
No 135 17.9 23.2 99.8
Unsure 1 A 2 100.0
Total 582 77.1 100.0

Missing System 173 22.9

Total 755 100.0

Reasons for drinking in the past year: Because of boredom

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 96 12.7 16.5 16.5
No 481 63.7 82.8 99.3
Unsure 4 5 7 100.0
Total 581 77.0 100.0

Missing System 174 23.0

Total 755 100.0




Reasons for drinking in the past year: Because of anger or frustration

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 61 8.1 10.6 10.6
No 511 67.7 88.4 99.0
Unsure 6 .8 1.0 100.0
Total 578 76.6 100.0

Missing System 177 23.4

Total 755 100.0

Reasons for drinking in the past year: To get through the day

Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 19 25 33 33
No 556 73.6 96.2 99.5
Unsure 3 4 5 100.0
Total 578 76.6 100.0

Missing System 177 23.4

Total 755 100.0

Reasons for drinking in the past year: To get away from my problems

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 76 10.1 13.1 13.1
No 495 65.6 85.6 98.8
Unsure 7 9 1.2 100.0
Total 578 76.6 100.0

Missing System 177 23.4

Total 755 100.0




Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Friends or family members
worried or complained about your drinking

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 546 72.3 93.7 93.7
Once 23 3.0 3.9 97.6
Twice 5 7 9 98.5
3-5 times 8 11 14 99.8
6-9 times 1 A 2 100.0
Total 583 77.2 100.0

Missing  System 172 22.8

Total 755 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Had a hangover

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 291 38.5 50.0 50.0
Once 104 13.8 17.9 67.9
Twice 71 9.4 12.2 80.1
3-5 times 66 8.7 11.3 91.4
6-9 times 29 3.8 5.0 96.4
10+ times 21 2.8 3.6 100.0
Total 582 77.1 100.0

Missing System 173 22.9

Total 755 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Felt bad/guilty about your

drinking
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 467 61.9 80.5 80.5
Once 49 6.5 8.4 89.0
Twice 28 3.7 4.8 93.8
3-5 times 23 3.0 4.0 97.8
6-9 times 7 9 1.2 99.0
10+ times 6 .8 1.0 100.0
Total 580 76.8 100.0
Missing System 175 23.2

Total 755 100.0




Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Created problems between you
and your friends or family members

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 555 73.5 95.2 95.2
Once 13 1.7 2.2 97.4
Twice 5 7 9 98.3
3-5 times 8 1.1 14 99.7
6-9 times 1 A 2 99.8
10+ times 1 A 2 100.0
Total 583 77.2 100.0

Missing System 172 22.8

Total 755 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Gotten into trouble at work or
school because of drinking

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 577 76.4 99.0 99.0
Once 6 .8 1.0 100.0
Total 583 77.2 100.0
Missing System 172 22.8
Total 755 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Been hurt or injured because

of drinking
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 559 74.0 96.0 96.0
Once 18 2.4 3.1 99.1
Twice 2 3 3 99.5
3-5 times 3 A4 5 100.0
Total 582 77.1 100.0
Missing System 173 22.9
Total 755 100.0




Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Been ticketed or arrested
because of drinking

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 577 76.4 99.1 99.1
Once 5 4 .9 100.0
Total 582 77.1 100.0
Missing System 173 22.9
Total 755 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Been arrested for drunk

driving

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 575 76.2 99.3 99.3

Once 4 5 7 100.0

Total 579 76.7 100.0

Missing System 176 23.3
Total 755 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Driven a car while under the

influence
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 548 72.6 94.0 94.0
Once 21 2.8 3.6 97.6
Twice 1.1 14 99.0
3-5 times v 9 99.8
6-9 times A 2 100.0
Total 583 77.2 100.0
Missing System 172 22.8
Total 755 100.0




Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Gotten into physical fights
when drinking

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 577 76.4 99.5 99.5
Once 3 4 .5 100.0
Total 580 76.8 100.0
Missing System 175 23.2
Total 755 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Engaged in unprotected sex

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 524 69.4 90.3 90.3
Once 12 1.6 2.1 92.4
Twice 15 2.0 2.6 95.0
3-5 times 12 1.6 2.1 97.1
6-9 times 5 7 9 97.9
10+ times 12 1.6 2.1 100.0
Total 580 76.8 100.0

Missing System 175 23.2

Total 755 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Missed class or assignments

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 550 72.8 94.7 94.7
Once 18 2.4 3.1 97.8
Twice 9 1.2 99.0
3-5 times 7 9 99.8
10+ times A 2 100.0
Total 581 77.0 100.0

Missing System 174 23.0

Total 755 100.0




Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Blacked out

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 496 65.7 85.1 85.1
Once 44 5.8 7.5 92.6
Twice 20 2.6 3.4 96.1
3-5 times 18 24 3.1 99.1
6-9 times 1 A 2 99.3
10+ times 4 5 7 100.0
Total 583 77.2 100.0

Missing System 172 22.8

Total 755 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Did something | later regretted

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 489 64.8 84.5 84.5
Once 48 6.4 8.3 92.7
Twice 20 2.6 35 96.2
3-5 times 17 23 2.9 99.1
6-9 times 3 A4 5 99.7
10+ times 2 3 3 100.0
Total 579 76.7 100.0

Missing System 176 23.3

Total 755 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Been in trouble with police, etc

Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 573 75.9 99.0 99.0
Once 6 .8 1.0 100.0
Total 579 76.7 100.0
Missing System 176 23.3
Total 755 100.0




Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Experienced unwanted sexual

activity
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 571 75.6 98.1 98.1
Once 7 .9 1.2 99.3
Twice 3 4 5 99.8
3-5 times 1 A 2 100.0
Total 582 77.1 100.0
Missing System 173 22.9
Total 755 100.0

Consequences of alcohol use in the past year: Took advantage of someone

sexually
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 576 76.3 99.8 99.8
3-5 times 1 A 2 100.0
Total 577 76.4 100.0
Missing System 178 23.6
Total 755 100.0
How often did you drink beer in the past year?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 236 31.3 41.7 41.7
Rarely 108 14.3 191 60.8
Sometimes 109 14.4 19.3 80.0
Often 99 13.1 17.5 97.5
Always 14 1.9 2.5 100.0
Total 566 75.0 100.0
Missing System 189 25.0
Total 755 100.0




How often did you drink malt beverages in the past year?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 222 294 38.5 38.5
Rarely 132 17.5 22.9 61.5
Sometimes 122 16.2 21.2 82.6
Often 95 12.6 16.5 99.1
Always 5 7 .9 100.0
Total 576 76.3 100.0
Missing System 179 23.7
Total 755 100.0
How often did you drink wine in the past year?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 135 17.9 23.6 23.6
Rarely 145 19.2 25.3 49.0
Sometimes 153 20.3 26.7 75.7
Often 128 17.0 22.4 98.1
Always 11 15 1.9 100.0
Total 572 75.8 100.0
Missing System 183 24.2
Total 755 100.0
How often did you drink liquor in the past year?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 127 16.8 22.1 22.1
Rarely 158 20.9 27.5 49.7
Sometimes 165 21.9 28.7 78.4
Often 112 14.8 19.5 97.9
Always 12 1.6 2.1 100.0
Total 574 76.0 100.0
Missing System 181 24.0
Total 755 100.0




How often did you drink high alcohol drinks in the past year?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 467 61.9 81.1 81.1
Rarely 63 8.3 10.9 92.0
Sometimes 30 4.0 5.2 97.2
Often 13 1.7 2.3 99.5
Always 3 4 5 100.0
Total 576 76.3 100.0

Missing System 179 23.7

Total 755 100.0

How often did you drink some other type of alcohol in the past year?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 468 62.0 86.0 86.0
Rarely 51 6.8 9.4 95.4
Sometimes 20 2.6 3.7 99.1
Often 5 7 .9 100.0
Total 544 72.1 100.0
Missing  System 211 27.9
Total 755 100.0
How often do you drink micro-brewed beer?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 119 15.8 36.3 36.3
Rarely 69 9.1 21.0 57.3
Sometimes 72 9.5 22.0 79.3
Often 54 7.2 16.5 95.7
Always 14 1.9 4.3 100.0
Total 328 43.4 100.0
Missing System 427 56.6

Total 755 100.0




How often do you drink micro-distilled liquor?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 252 33.4 56.5 56.5
Rarely 105 13.9 235 80.0
Sometimes 69 9.1 15.5 95.5
Often 18 24 4.0 99.6
Always 2 .3 4 100.0
Total 446 59.1 100.0

Missing System 309 40.9

Total 755 100.0

Students under 21: In the past year, how often have you obtained alcohol from
friends over 21

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 28 3.7 33.7 33.7
Rarely 22 29 26.5 60.2
Sometimes 14 1.9 16.9 77.1
Often 13 1.7 15.7 92.8
Always 6 .8 7.2 100.0
Total 83 11.0 100.0

Missing System 672 89.0

Total 755 100.0

Students under 21: In the past year, how often have you obtained alcohol from
siblings over 21

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 61 8.1 735 735
Rarely 9 1.2 10.8 84.3
Sometimes 4 5 4.8 89.2
Often 7 9 8.4 97.6
Always 2 3 2.4 100.0
Total 83 11.0 100.0
Missing System 672 89.0

Total 755 100.0




Students under 21: In the past year, how often have you obtained alcohol from
other adults over 21

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 53 7.0 63.9 63.9
Rarely 9 1.2 10.8 74.7
Sometimes 11 15 13.3 88.0
Often 7 .9 8.4 96.4
Always 3 A4 3.6 100.0
Total 83 11.0 100.0

Missing System 672 89.0

Total 755 100.0

Students under 21: In the past year, how often have you obtained alcohol at on-
campus parties

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 73 9.7 89.0 89.0
Rarely 3 A4 3.7 92.7
Sometimes 5 7 6.1 98.8
Often 1 i 1.2 100.0
Total 82 10.9 100.0

Missing System 673 89.1

Total 755 100.0

Students under 21: In the past year, how often have you obtained alcohol at
fraternity or sorority houses

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 73 9.7 89.0 89.0
Rarely 4 5 4.9 93.9
Sometimes 4 5 4.9 98.8
Often 1 1 1.2 100.0
Total 82 10.9 100.0
Missing System 673 89.1

Total 755 100.0




Students under 21: In the past year, how often have you obtained alcohol at off-
campus parties

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 60 7.9 72.3 72.3
Rarely 8 11 9.6 81.9
Sometimes 12 1.6 14.5 96.4
Often 3 A4 3.6 100.0
Total 83 11.0 100.0

Missing System 672 89.0

Total 755 100.0

Students under 21: In the past year, how often have you obtained alcohol from
someone under 21

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 59 7.8 72.8 72.8
Rarely 14 1.9 17.3 90.1
Sometimes 7 9 8.6 98.8
Often 1 1 1.2 100.0
Total 81 10.7 100.0

Missing System 674 89.3

Total 755 100.0

Students under 21: In the past year, how often have you obtained alcohol from

parents
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 46 6.1 55.4 55.4
Rarely 19 25 22.9 78.3
Sometimes 8 11 9.6 88.0
Often 6 .8 7.2 95.2
Always 4 5 4.8 100.0
Total 83 11.0 100.0
Missing System 672 89.0

Total 755 100.0




Students under 21: In the past year, how often have you obtained alcohol some

other way
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 72 9.5 87.8 87.8
Rarely 5 7 6.1 93.9
Sometimes 4 5 4.9 98.8
Often 1 i 1.2 100.0
Total 82 10.9 100.0
Missing System 673 89.1
Total 755 100.0

Students under 21: Purchased alcohol from retailer in the past year

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 5 4 5.8 5.8
No 81 10.7 94.2 100.0
Total 86 11.4 100.0
Missing System 669 88.6
Total 755 100.0
Students under 21: Used fake ID in the past year
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 2 3 50.0 50.0
No 2 3 50.0 100.0
Total 4 5 100.0
Missing System 751 99.5
Total 755 100.0

Students under 21: Used someone elses ID in the past year

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 4 5 100.0 100.0
Missing System 751 99.5
Total 755 100.0




Students under 21: Bought without using ID in the past year

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 3 4 75.0 75.0
No 1 A 25.0 100.0
Total 4 5 100.0
Missing System 751 99.5
Total 755 100.0
Students under 21: Purchased alcohol at bar
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 2 3 40.0 40.0
3-5 times 1 A 20.0 60.0
6-10 times 1 A 20.0 80.0
11 or more times 1 A 20.0 100.0
Total 5 7 100.0
Missing System 750 99.3
Total 755 100.0
Students under 21: Purchased alcohol at restaurant
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1-2 times per year 1 A 20.0 20.0
3-5 times 2 3 40.0 60.0
6-10 times 1 1 20.0 80.0
11 or more times 1 1 20.0 100.0
Total 5 4 100.0
Missing System 750 99.3
Total 755 100.0




Students under 21: Purchased alcohol at grocery store

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 2 3 40.0 40.0
1-2 times per year 1 A 20.0 60.0
11 or more times 2 3 40.0 100.0
Total 5 7 100.0
Missing System 750 99.3
Total 755 100.0
Students under 21: Purchased alcohol at discount store
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 3 4 60.0 60.0
3-5 times 1 A 20.0 80.0
11 or more times 1 A 20.0 100.0
Total 5 4 100.0
Missing System 750 99.3
Total 755 100.0
Students under 21: Purchased alcohol at convenience store
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 3 A4 60.0 60.0
1-2 times per year 1 A 20.0 80.0
6-10 times 1 A 20.0 100.0
Total 5 7 100.0
Missing System 750 99.3
Total 755 100.0
Students under 21: Purchased alcohol at drug store
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 3 4 60.0 60.0
1-2 times per year 1 A 20.0 80.0
3-5 times 1 A 20.0 100.0
Total 5 7 100.0
Missing System 750 99.3
Total 755 100.0




Students under 21: Purchased alcohol at liquor store

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 2 3 40.0 40.0
3-5 times 1 A 20.0 60.0
6-10 times 1 A 20.0 80.0
11 or more times 1 A 20.0 100.0
Total 5 T 100.0
Missing System 750 99.3
Total 755 100.0
Students under 21: Purchased alcohol at winery or micro-brewery
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 3 4 60.0 60.0
1-2 times per year 2 3 40.0 100.0
Total 5 7 100.0
Missing System 750 99.3
Total 755 100.0
Students under 21: Purchased alcohol at other
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 5 v 100.0 100.0
Missing System 750 99.3
Total 755 100.0
Any age: Purchased alcohol online or via phone/mail
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 86 11.4 100.0 100.0
Missing  System 669 88.6
Total 755 100.0




Likelihood of a student under 21 years of age being ticketed or arrested when drinking
at on-campus housing

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Likely 40 5.3 26.7 26.7
Somewhat Likely 48 6.4 32.0 58.7
Somewhat Unlikely 17 2.3 11.3 70.0
Very Unlikely 13 1.7 8.7 78.7
Don't Know 32 4.2 21.3 100.0
Total 150 19.9 100.0

Missing  System 605 80.1

Total 755 100.0

Likelihood of a student under 21 years of age being ticketed or arrested when drinking
at off-campus housing

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Likely 11 15 7.3 7.3
Somewhat Likely 26 3.4 17.3 24.7
Somewhat Unlikely 30 4.0 20.0 44.7
Very Unlikely 50 6.6 33.3 78.0
Don't Know 33 4.4 22.0 100.0
Total 150 19.9 100.0

Missing System 605 80.1

Total 755 100.0

Likelihood of a student under 21 years of age being ticketed or arrested when drinking
at on-campus party

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Likely 51 6.8 34.0 34.0
Somewhat Likely 44 5.8 29.3 63.3
Somewhat Unlikely 19 25 12.7 76.0
Very Unlikely 7 9 4.7 80.7
Don't Know 29 3.8 19.3 100.0
Total 150 19.9 100.0
Missing System 605 80.1

Total 755 100.0




Likelihood of a student under 21 years of age being ticketed or arrested when drinking
at off-campus party

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Likely 15 2.0 10.1 10.1
Somewhat Likely 32 4.2 215 315
Somewhat Unlikely 37 4.9 24.8 56.4
Very Unlikely 35 4.6 235 79.9
Don't Know 30 4.0 20.1 100.0
Total 149 19.7 100.0

Missing  System 606 80.3

Total 755 100.0

Likelihood of a student under 21 years of age being ticketed or arrested when drinking
at athletic event

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Likely 40 5.3 26.8 26.8
Somewhat Likely 29 3.8 195 46.3
Somewhat Unlikely 32 4.2 215 67.8
Very Unlikely 15 2.0 10.1 77.9
Don't Know 33 4.4 221 100.0
Total 149 19.7 100.0

Missing System 606 80.3

Total 755 100.0

Likelihood of a student under 21 years of age being ticketed or arrested when drinking
at other places

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Likely 19 25 12.8 12.8
Somewhat Likely 49 6.5 331 45.9
Somewhat Unlikely 24 3.2 16.2 62.2
Very Unlikely 22 29 14.9 77.0
Don't Know 34 45 23.0 100.0
Total 148 19.6 100.0
Missing System 607 80.4

Total 755 100.0




Perceived number of alcoholic drinks consumed by the typical student at the last party

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 31 4.1 4.5 4.5
1 29 3.8 4.2 8.7
2 78 10.3 11.3 20.0
3 157 20.8 22.8 42.8
4 157 20.8 22.8 65.6
5 129 17.1 18.7 84.3
6 53 7.0 7.7 92.0
7 20 2.6 2.9 94.9
8 16 21 2.3 97.2
9 4 A4 97.7
10 9 1.2 1.3 99.0
12 2 3 3 99.3
15 or more drinks 5 Ve 7 100.0
Total 689 91.3 100.0

Missing System 66 8.7

Total 755 100.0




Perceived percent of students at your school who used alcohol in past month

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0% 17 2.3 25 25
5% 10 1.3 15 3.9
10% 20 2.6 2.9 6.9
15% 16 21 23 9.2
20% 28 3.7 4.1 13.3
25% 28 3.7 4.1 17.3
30% 30 4.0 4.4 21.7
35% 25 33 3.6 25.4
40% 44 5.8 6.4 31.8
45% 20 2.6 2.9 34.7
50% 65 8.6 9.5 44.2
55% 12 1.6 1.7 45.9
60% 67 8.9 9.8 55.7
65% 46 6.1 6.7 62.4
70% 76 10.1 111 73.5
75% 75 9.9 10.9 84.4
80% 49 6.5 7.1 915
85% 30 4.0 4.4 95.9
90% 19 25 2.8 98.7
95% 6 .8 .9 99.6
100% 3 A4 A4 100.0
Total 686 90.9 100.0

Missing  System 69 9.1

Total 755 100.0

Had your belongings or property damaged in the past year because of other
students drinking

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Not at all 679 89.9 97.4 97.4
Once 15 2.0 2.2 99.6
2-3 times 3 4 4 100.0
Total 697 92.3 100.0

Missing System 58 7.7

Total 755 100.0




Had to take care of another student who drank too much in the past year

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Not at all 570 75.5 82.0 82.0
Once 62 8.2 8.9 90.9
2-3 times 46 6.1 6.6 97.6
4 or more times 17 23 2.4 100.0
Total 695 92.1 100.0

Missing System 60 7.9

Total 755 100.0

Found vomit in the halls or other areas of your residence in the past year

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Not at all 675 89.4 97.3 97.3
Once 11 15 1.6 98.8
2-3 times 5 T T 99.6
4 or more times 3 A4 4 100.0
Total 694 91.9 100.0

Missing System 61 8.1

Total 755 100.0

Had your studying or sleep interrupted because of other students drinking in the

past year
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not at all 627 83.0 90.1 90.1
Once 33 4.4 4.7 94.8
2-3 times 27 3.6 3.9 98.7
4 or more times 9 1.2 1.3 100.0
Total 696 92.2 100.0
Missing  System 59 7.8
Total 755 100.0




Had to act as a designated driver for another student in the past year

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Not at all 581 77.0 83.8 83.8
Once 59 7.8 8.5 92.4
2-3 times 37 4.9 53 97.7
4 or more times 16 21 2.3 100.0
Total 693 91.8 100.0

Missing System 62 8.2

Total 755 100.0

How do you think your close friends feel about you having five or more alcoholic drinks in

one sitting?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly disapprove 188 24.9 26.9 26.9
Somewhat disapprove 125 16.6 17.9 44.8
Neither approve or 283 37.5 40.5 85.4
disapprove
Somewhat approve 66 8.7 9.5 94.8
Strongly approve 36 4.8 5.2 100.0
Total 698 92.5 100.0
Missing System 57 7.5
Total 755 100.0

How do you think your close friends feel about you using prescription medication not
prescribed to you?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly disapprove 441 58.4 63.3 63.3
Somewhat disapprove 151 20.0 21.7 84.9
Neither approve or 98 13.0 14.1 99.0
disapprove
Somewhat approve 3 4 A4 99.4
Strongly approve 4 5 .6 100.0
Total 697 92.3 100.0
Missing System 58 7.7

Total 755 100.0




How do you think your close friends feel about you using marijuana?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly disapprove 178 23.6 25.5 25.5
Somewhat disapprove 92 12.2 13.2 38.7
Neither approve or 265 35.1 38.0 76.6
disapprove
Somewhat approve 89 11.8 12.8 89.4
Strongly approve 74 9.8 10.6 100.0
Total 698 92.5 100.0
Missing System 57 7.5
Total 755 100.0
Number of days in past month that mental health was not good
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 126 16.7 18.3 18.3
1 27 3.6 3.9 22.2
2 60 7.9 8.7 30.9
3 41 5.4 5.9 36.8
4 29 3.8 4.2 41.0
5 69 9.1 10.0 51.0
6 14 1.9 2.0 53.0
7 21 2.8 3.0 56.1
8 11 15 1.6 57.7
9 3 4 4 58.1
10 65 8.6 9.4 67.5
11 7 4 68.3
12 7 7 69.0
13 .8 9 69.9
14 10 1.3 14 71.3
15 50 6.6 7.2 78.6
16 A A 78.7
17 4 4 79.1
18 5 .6 79.7
19 3 3 80.0
20 44 5.8 6.4 86.4
21 A A 86.5
22 A4 4 87.0
23 4 4 87.4




Number of days in past month that mental health was not good

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
24 1 A A 87.5
25 23 3.0 3.3 90.9
26 .8 9 91.7
27 A4 4 92.2
28 7 7 92.9
29 5 .6 93.5
30 39 5.2 5.7 99.1
Don't know, not sure 6 .8 .9 100.0
Total 690 914 100.0
Missing System 65 8.6
Total 755 100.0
Felt sad or hopeless in past year
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 240 31.8 34.7 34.7
No 452 59.9 65.3 100.0
Total 692 91.7 100.0
Missing System 63 8.3
Total 755 100.0
Seriously considered attempting suicide in past year
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 64 8.5 9.2 9.2
No 628 83.2 90.8 100.0
Total 692 91.7 100.0
Missing System 63 8.3
Total 755 100.0




Identify as sober and in recovery from alcohol or drug addiction

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 23 3.0 33 33
No 668 88.5 96.7 100.0
Total 691 91.5 100.0
Missing System 64 8.5
Total 755 100.0
Gambling in past year: Pools (e.g., March Madness)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 644 85.3 93.1 93.1
Less than once a month 43 5.7 6.2 99.3
1-3 times per month 5 7 7 100.0
Total 692 91.7 100.0
Missing  System 63 8.3
Total 755 100.0
Gambling in past year: Fantasy sports
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 648 85.8 93.9 93.9
Less than once a month 31 41 45 98.4
1-3 times per month 5 7 7 90.1
Once a week or more 6 .8 9 100.0
Total 690 91.4 100.0
Missing System 65 8.6
Total 755 100.0




Gambling in past year: Video game loot boxes

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 656 86.9 95.1 95.1
Less than once a month 22 2.9 3.2 98.3
1-3 times per month 9 1.2 1.3 99.6
Once a week or more 3 4 4 100.0
Total 690 914 100.0
Missing System 65 8.6
Total 755 100.0
Gambling in past year: Other sports betting
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 651 86.2 94.3 94.3
Less than once a month 22 2.9 3.2 97.5
1-3 times per month 9 1.2 1.3 98.8
Once a week or more 8 11 1.2 100.0
Total 690 914 100.0
Missing System 65 8.6
Total 755 100.0
Gambling in past year: Gambled on-line
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 680 90.1 98.4 98.4
Less than once a month 8 11 1.2 99.6
1-3 times per month 2 3 3 99.9
Once a week or more 1 A 1 100.0
Total 691 915 100.0
Missing System 64 8.5
Total 755 100.0




Gambling in past year: Competetive video gaming

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 682 90.3 98.8 98.8
Less than once a month 5 7 7 99.6
1-3 times per month 3 4 4 100.0
Total 690 91.4 100.0
Missing System 65 8.6
Total 755 100.0
Gambling in past year: Horse tracks
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 681 90.2 98.7 98.7
Less than once a month 9 1.2 1.3 100.0
Total 690 91.4 100.0
Missing  System 65 8.6
Total 755 100.0
Gambling in past year: Card games (not at casino)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 653 86.5 94.9 94.9
Less than once a month 32 4.2 4.7 99.6
1-3 times per month 3 4 4 100.0
Total 688 91.1 100.0
Missing System 67 8.9
Total 755 100.0
Gambling in past year: Lottery
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 603 79.9 87.3 87.3
Less than once a month 77 10.2 111 98.4
1-3 times per month 9 1.2 1.3 99.7
Once a week or more 2 3 .3 100.0
Total 691 91.5 100.0
Missing  System 64 8.5
Total 755 100.0




Gambling in past year: Gambled at a casino

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 646 85.6 93.6 93.6
Less than once a month 43 5.7 6.2 99.9
1-3 times per month 1 A 1 100.0
Total 690 914 100.0
Missing System 65 8.6
Total 755 100.0
Gambling in past year: Charitable gambling (e.g., bingo)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 664 87.9 96.1 96.1
Less than once a month 25 3.3 3.6 99.7
1-3 times per month 2 3 3 100.0
Total 691 91.5 100.0
Missing System 64 8.5
Total 755 100.0
Gambling in past year: Other ways
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 635 84.1 97.1 97.1
Less than once a month 13 1.7 2.0 99.1
1-3 times per month 2 3 3 99.4
Once a week or more 4 5 .6 100.0
Total 654 86.6 100.0
Missing System 101 134
Total 755 100.0




Most common reason for gambling

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid | do not gamble 499 66.1 72.4 72.4
Source of entertainment 118 15.6 171 89.6
Source of excitement or 17 2.3 25 92.0
challenge
Way to socialize 23 3.0 3.3 95.4
Way to get rich 12 1.6 1.7 97.1
Source of money for paying 3 A4 4 97.5
bills
Source of money to support 5 7 7 98.3
charities
Hobby 8 1.1 1.2 99.4
Escape or distraction from 5 100.0
everyday problems
Total 689 91.3 100.0
Missing System 66 8.7
Total 755 100.0
Consequences of gambling: Not sleeping
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 665 88.1 99.4 99.4
Occasionally 4 5 .6 100.0
Total 669 88.6 100.0
Missing  System 86 11.4
Total 755 100.0
Consequences of gambling: Poor hygiene
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 667 88.3 99.7 99.7
Occasionally 2 3 3 100.0
Total 669 88.6 100.0
Missing System 86 114
Total 755 100.0




Consequences of gambling: Loss of friendships

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 669 88.6 100.0 100.0
Missing System 86 114
Total 755 100.0
Consequences of gambling: Family/parent issues
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 668 88.5 99.9 99.9
Occasionally 1 A A 100.0
Total 669 88.6 100.0
Missing System 86 11.4
Total 755 100.0
Consequences of gambling: School problems
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 665 88.1 99.6 99.6
Occasionally 3 4 4 100.0
Total 668 88.5 100.0
Missing System 87 115
Total 755 100.0
Consequences of gambling: Money issues
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 662 87.7 99.0 99.0
Occasionally 7 9 1.0 100.0
Total 669 88.6 100.0
Missing  System 86 11.4
Total 755 100.0




Consequences of gambling: Felt bad about gambling

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 655 86.8 97.9 97.9
Occasionally 13 1.7 1.9 99.9
Frequently 1 A1 A 100.0
Total 669 88.6 100.0
Missing System 86 114
Total 755 100.0
Consequences of gambling: Depression
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Never 663 87.8 99.1 99.1
Occasionally 6 .8 9 100.0
Total 669 88.6 100.0
Missing  System 86 11.4
Total 755 100.0

Over your next 10 opportunities to drink, on how many occasions do you
intend/plan to drink 5 or more alcoholic beverages?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 436 57.7 63.5 63.5
1 86 11.4 125 76.0
2 61 8.1 8.9 84.9
3 30 4.0 4.4 89.2
4 10 1.3 1.5 90.7
5 27 3.6 3.9 94.6
6 9 1.2 1.3 95.9
7 10 13 15 97.4
8 .8 9 98.3
9 A A 98.4
10 11 1.5 1.6 100.0
Total 687 91.0 100.0

Missing System 68 9.0

Total 755 100.0




How often do you feel isolated from others?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 155 20.5 22.6 22.6
Rarely 182 24.1 26.5 49.1
Sometimes 288 38.1 42.0 91.1
Always 61 8.1 8.9 100.0
Total 686 90.9 100.0

Missing System 69 9.1

Total 755 100.0

How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 120 15.9 15.9 15.9

A decrease in the amount | 1 1 A 16.0

drink.

a slight increase in Alcohol | 1 1 A 16.2

do not partake in anything

else but caffeine.

Access to drugs and 1 1 A 16.3

alcohol has decreased with

COVID-19 since | haven't

been partying.

Actually | am drinking less 1 1 A 16.4

as | am usually a social

drinker.

Alcohol use has definitely 1 1 A 16.6

increased due to COVID

Alcohol use has increased 1 1 A 16.7

significantly.

At first it encouraged me to 1 A A 16.8

drink or consume marijuana
more often; as | was bored
and didn't have much to do.
| later realized that | should
only rarely do it when
hanging out with friends; as
it's usually not productive.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

At the beginning of 1 1 A 17.0
guarantine my marijuana

consumption went up quite

a bit since there wasn't

much else to do. | never

really started drinking much

until this current school year

began.

Barely 1 1 A 171
bars were closed 1 1 1 17.2

CBD use is up for pain 1 1 A 17.4
management and sleeping.
| do not drink anymore.

Couldn’t go to bars when | 1 A A 175
turned 21

COVID hasn't had any 1 A A 17.6
affect on my use of alcohol.

| don't use any other drugs

or tobacco.

COVID-19 has made 1 1 A 17.7
alcohol more appealing due

to the feeling of being

trapped/bored. However;

living with friends/family

who tend to enjoy social

drinking; the COVID-19

Pandemic has not ruined

smaller; social gatherings. If

anything; it has increased

them.

Covid-19 has negatively 1 1 A 17.9
impacted my use of alcohol

and tobacco products

(vapes). | don't believe |

have a "problem" with

drinking; but | do feel more

isolated and stressed than

before the pandemic. |

generally drink a glass of

wine at night on weeknights

and on weekends | drink 3

drinks on a Friday or

Saturday.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

COVID-19 has not affected 1 A A 18.0
my use of alcohol; tobacco;
or other drugs.

COVID-19 has not 1 1 A 18.1
impacted the use of alcohol

or drugs for me. | do not

smoke nor drink at parties. |

have only ever smoke or

drunk at small gatherings

with my closest friends.

Only ever 3 or less people.

COVID-19 has played a 1 A A 18.3
role in my increased alcohol
and marijuana use.

COVID-19 increased my 1 1 A 18.4
alcohol use.

COVID19 has not changed 1 1 A 18.5
my lifestyle at all. | was

already technically living the

quarantine life. What

COVID19 did change; is

that everyone around me is

also living the quarantine

life. Now | am not alone in

my lifestyle; but it doesn't

actually benefit me because

everyone else feels as bad

as | do.

Cut back severely 1 1 A 18.7
Decreased alcohol use. 1 A A 18.8
Decreased as less social 1 1 A 18.9
events

Decreased because fewer 1 1 A 19.1
social gatherings

Decreased because of 1 1 A 19.2
being unable to celebrate

with friends

Decreased consumption 1 1 A 19.3
overall.

Decreased due to 1 1 A 19.5
decreased social events.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Decreased my alcohol and 1 1 A 19.6

drug use because of lack of

social situations

Decreased the amount that 1 1 1 19.7
| drink. | typically only drink

socially at a bar with friends

and those interactions have

been curtailed.

Definitely resorted to 1 A A 19.9
drinking with my friends at

my house for fun cause

there wasn't much to do

Did not affect 1 A A 20.0
Did not change 1 A A 20.1
Did not drink; except one 1 1 A 20.3

occasion where | consumed
~3-4 drinks; or use
substances before the
pandemic and continued to
not use these during the
pandemic.

Didn't use alcohol/drugs 1 A A 20.4
before pandemic and | still

don't use them now.

Didn’t use drugs or drink 1 1 A 20.5
alcohol in the first place and

will continue to not do them.

Do not affect 1 1 A 20.7

Do not go to bars anymore; 1 1 A 20.8
more drinking with just one

person or less than 5 other

people.

Doing it less because | don't 1 1 A 20.9
go out or see people

doing it less i guess 1 1 A 21.1
Don't use 1 A1 A 21.2
Don’t do drugs 1 1 A 21.3




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Don’t use any substances 1 1 A 215
because family has a
history of alcoholism and |
don’t want to end up like
that..
Drink at apartments and not 1 A A 21.6
bars
drink less 1 A1 A 21.7
drink less due to less social 1 A A 21.9
situations. i only drink when
I'm happy or to celebrate;
and these have also
occurred less frequently; so
overall less.
drink less with friends 1 1 A 22.0
socially
Drink more 1 A A 22.1
Drink more because of the 1 1 A 22.3
stress of uncertainty
Drinking at home more 1 1 A 22.4
Drinking less because not 1 1 A 225
hanging out with
friends/going to restaurants
drinking less; smoking 1 1 A 22.6
weed much more. nicotine
products about the same
Drinking more alone; and 1 A A 22.8
during daytime hours...
Drug use has increased. 1 1 A 22.9
During lockdown increased 1 1 A 23.0
intake of alcohol and
marijuana
During quarantine it has 1 A A 23.2

increased my use of alcohol
due to being in the
house/out of boredom.
However; since things have
opened back up and life
has started going back to
somewhat normal it had
decreased.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

During this pandemic; | 1 A A 23.3
have definitely noticed that |

smoke more than | ever

have in my life. During

lockdown; | feel like that

was all | was doing. My

usage increased from half a

pack a day to almost two

packs until | stopped and

started vaping.

either increased it 1 1 1 23.4
sometimes because of

boredom or decreased

because | didn't have

anyone to do it with so

wasn't really as enjoyable.

Escalated intake of alcohol 1 1 1 23.6

Escalated my use of 1 1 A 23.7
alcohol. Went from ~5-7

drinks/weeks to ~10-15

drinks/week.

Especially in the beginning | 1 1 A 23.8
drank more often during the

week. | don't really do other

drugs because | am not out

socializing.

Hard to affect it when you 1 A A 24.0
don'tdo it

has made no affect 1 1 1 24.1
Has not 3 4 4 24.5
Has not affected 1 1 1 24.6
Has not affected in the 1 1 1 24.8
slightest since | don't do

any of those things.

Has not affected it 1 1 A 24.9
Has not affected me 1 1 A 25.0
Has not affected me at all. 1 1 A 25.2
has not affected my use but 1 A A 25.3

has affected how enjoyable
itis




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Has not changed 1 1 A 25.4
Has not changed. Did not 1 1 A 25.6
drink much before the
pandemic and didn't drink
more because of the
pandemic
has not really affected it i 1 1 A 25.7
don’t do it often at all if ever
really.
Has not. 1 A A 25.8
Hasn't 2 3 3 26.1
Hasn't affected it. 1 A A 26.2
Hasn't 2 3 3 26.5
Hasn't affected me. 1 A A 26.6
Hasn't changed much 1 A A 26.8
hasnt 1 A A 26.9
Hasnt 3 4 4 27.3
Have been using 1 1 A 27.4

substances much less so

that | can process what I'm

going through sober and

clearmindedly

Have had more alcohol in 1 1 A 27.5
general; but more being 1

drink with a meal

Haven't used 1 A A 27.7
Higher usage 1 1 A 27.8
Honestly use them less 1 A A 27.9

because there aren’t any
social gatherings

| am a social drinker; | 1 A 1 28.1
drank less alcohol.
| am a social drinker; so not 1 A 1 28.2

being able to go out with my
friends as much means |
drink less than usual. But
when | do see my friends;
sometimes | tend to drink
more to make up for it.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
I am a social drinker. It has 1 1 A 28.3
limited my substance intake
greatly because of
restaurants and bars being
closed down. | occasionally
have a glass of wine at
home.
I am not much of a drinker 1 1 A 285
still
| consume more alcohol 1 A A 28.6
| definitely drink a lot less 1 1 A 28.7
socially; but the amount that
| would drink (1-2 servings)
at a time has not changed.
| did not care because | am 1 1 A 28.9
not addicted to it. | drink
mostly with friends on
occassions
| didn’t really do it before 1 1 A 29.0
and it hasn't really affected
it now
I didn’t usually drink unless 1 1 A 29.1
socially so I've not drank
and | don’t do drugs.
| do it a lot more 1 A A 29.3
| do not do drugs 1 A A 29.4
| do not do those things 1 A A 29.5
anyway.
| do not drink as much 1 1 A 29.7
because | tend to drink
more socially.
| do not drink or use drugs 1 1 A 29.8
| do not use alcohol; 1 1 A 29.9
tobacco; or any other drugs.
I do not use any such thing 1 A A 30.1
| don't do any of these for 1 A A 30.2
religious purposes
| don't do drugs 1 A A 30.3

| DON'T DO DRUGS 1 A A 30.5




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

I don't drink alcohol; nor | 1 1 A 30.6
use tobacco or other drugs

| don't drink any more or 1 1 A 30.7
less than | did before the
pandemic began.

| don't drink or smoke 1 A A 30.9
I don't drink or use drugs 1 A A 31.0

| don't drink; smoke; or do 1 1 A 311
drugs; so the pandemic

hasn't affected it in any

way.

| don't drink. 1 A A 31.3
| don't go to bars as often 1 1 A 31.4

| don't hang out with people 1 1 A 315
very much on a social level

since COVID. Therefore; |

don't drink much. | do not

drink alone; period.

| don't socialize enough to 1 1 A 31.7
go out and drink.

| don't think it has effected 1 1 A 31.8
by use of alcohol and |

never use tobacco or other

drugs.

| don't use alcohol or drugs. 1 1 A 31.9

| don't use alcohol; tobacco; 1 1 A 321
or drugs regardless to the

pandemic. | haven't used

any of these for over 6

years. | was also pregnant

last year and am currently

breastfeeding so | wouldn't

do these things if | wanted

to anyway because of that.

| don't use alcohol; tobacco; 1 A A 32.2
or other drugs.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
| don't use alcohol; tobacco; 1 1 A 323
or other drugs. | only use
drugs that are prescribed to
me. Even before the
pandemic; | did not use
alcohol; tobacco; or drugs.
| don't use any of these so it 1 1 A 32.5
hasn't affected anything.
| don't use any of these. 1 A A 32.6
| don'y drink or use any sort 1 1 A 32.7
of drugs.
| don’t do these 1 1 A 32.8
I don’t drink as much 1 1 A 33.0
because | don't have the
social pressure.
I don’t drink at all 1 A A 33.1
| don't really like to drink; so 1 A A 33.2
it hasn’t affected any of the
things listed.
| don't use 1 1 A 334
| don’t use any of the 1 1 335
above.
| don’t use any of these. 1 1 1 33.6
| don't use them. 1 1 1 33.8
| don't use these 1 A 1 33.9
| dont socially drink as 1 A 1 34.0
much. It's actually improved
since | dont drink often and
when | do; it's no more than
1 drink. On occasion maybe
two but rarely.
| dont think it has effected 1 1 A 34.2
my use of alcohol
| dont use alcohol; tobacco; 1 1 A 34.3
or other drugs so not at all.
| dont use any of those 1 1 A 34.4

things
| dont use drugs 1 A A 34.6




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
| drank more at the 1 A A 34.7
beginning of COVID with
my family but now I'm about
back to how much |
normally do
| drank slightly more at the 1 A A 34.8

beginning; but not a

problem amount.

| drink a little more than | 1 A A 35.0
used to; but | have not

found it to affect my life in

an adverse way at this

point.

| drink at home more since 1 1 A 35.1
I'm not going to bars

| drink less because alcohol 1 1 1 35.2
suppresses your immune

system. Working in health

care and before being

vaccinated | couldn't risk

getting sick.

| drink less because bars 1 A1 A 354
are on restriction.

| drink less because | don't 1 A1 A 355
drink at home.

| drink less because I'm 1 1 A 35.6

home all the time; my
occasional instances of
drinking are in social
settings and my dad is a
recovering alcoholic; so |
make a effort not to drink in

front of him.

i drink less; since we go out 1 1 A 35.8
less

| drink less. I drink more 1 1 A 35.9
socially when | went out

with friends.

| drink more and use 1 1 A 36.0

nicotine more.
| drink more at home 1 A A 36.2




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

| drink more frequently; 1 1 A 36.3
almost daily now; in the

evenings; usually with

dinner. The amount | drink

has remained the same;

almost always only one

drink; ie. one can of beer or

one glass of wine. About 1

x month; | have a second

drink.

| drink more often at home 1 1 A 36.4

I drink much more now that 1 1 A 36.6
Covid has taken away my
social opportunities

| drink or smoke more out of 1 1 A 36.7
boredom.

| drink significantly less 1 1 A 36.8
because it's not worth it. |

also experienced the death

of a father who told me to

take care of my health. |

always have and so did he;

but sometimes we end up

with bad luck. Even before

covid; | didn’t drink that

much (once a month or

less) but I rarely drink now.

| did have to go on

prescription stimulants

because of ADHD and lack

of concentration and

motivation with online

classes.

I drink significantly more 1 1 A 37.0
often to deal with feelings of

loneliness and isolation;

and | also drink as a direct

response to COVID-19-

related stressors from work;

where | go to work in

person.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

| feel like Covid makes me 1 1 A 37.1
feel alone and anxious and
sometimes at night I'll mix a
Truly with Vodka to relax
me and make me just zone
out at least just for a little bit
and escape from everything
virus; political; and 2020.
Covid has made it so that
residents in student housing
are not allowed to have
ANY guests; so that means
no social support. My
friends and boyfriend can
not come over and have a
movie night to help me
charge my mental health
battery (thanks a lot
housing... insert eye roll) so
sometimes | zone out with
alcohol. Usually two or
three times a week.
Housing Officals do not
care because they are
allowed to go home every
night to their families and
the other housing officals
(the RCs) are allowed in
each other's apartments.

| feel that COVID has had 1 1 A 37.2
little to no effect on my use
of alcohol or other drugs.

| got busier so made it less 1 1 A 37.4

I has not affected it at all. | 1 A A 375
really don like alcohol so |

may try a sip of someones

drink but that is it. Never

used drugs and have not

done any tobacco related

things since three years

ago.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

I have a huge loving family 1 1 A 37.6
& spiritual foundation and

honestly don't like the taste

of alcohol. My family is very

close and the pandemic

honestly brought us closer.

I've actually never used

drugs or drank and don't

intend to.

I have been drinking and 1 1 A 37.7
vaping more.

I have been drinking less 1 1 A 37.9
because | only like to drink

when I'm socializing with

friends.

| have continued not using 1 1 A 38.0
any alcohol; tobacco; or

other drugs.

I have definitely increased 1 A A 38.1
the amount of beer

consumed during the week.

I have drank considerably 1 1 A 38.3
more since the Covid-19

pandemic began; however |

have stopped smoking

marijuana since then.

| have drank less. No effect 1 1 1 38.4
on other substances.

| have drank more craft 1 A1 A1 385
beer as something to do
| have drank more since 1 A1 A1 38.7

COVID-19 but | also turned
21 in May of last year

| have had less because of 1 1 A 38.8
fewer social gatherings
| have less drinks at bars 1 A A 38.9

because | do not feel safe
going to them or they have
been closed.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

| have never been a huge 1 1 A 39.1
drinker. | usually just drink

to socialize. Since

socializing in public has

been significantly reduced;

I've also rarely touched an

alcoholic drink this year.

| have never used alcohol; 1 1 1 39.2
tobacco; or illicit drugs

I have never used any of 1 1 A 39.3
these substances so it didn’

t change any usage

I have never used any of 1 1 A 39.5
these.

| have not drank alcohol as 1 1 A 39.6
much as | did before

| have not used alcohol,; 1 1 A 39.7
tobacco; etc. ever; and the

COVID-19 pandemic has

not tempted me to try using

them.

| have not used 1 1 1 39.9
Alcohol/Drugs before or

during the pandemic.

| have remained sober 1 A A 40.0
during this time.

| have used marijuana more 1 1 A 40.1
often; but | would not say

my consumption of alcohol

has increased since the

pandemic began.

| haven't bothered to think 1 1 A 40.3
about drinking or doing

anything that was listed.

That said; | think any of this

is silly and not worth time.

| haven't had a drink in two 1 1 A 40.4
years but covid had made
me very sad so | sleep a lot




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

| just turned 21 in February. 1 1 A 40.5
It's sad | couldn't go to any

bars or anything for my

21st.

I live with my parents and 1 1 A 40.7
have only had one

opportunity to drink since

turning 21. Because of the

pandemic | have continued

to not use any substances

because of my living

situation.

I maybe drink a bit more but 1 A A 40.8
that just means like one or

two glasses of wine;

nothing crazy. Mostly

because my husband and |

do not have anyone to

share our wine with since

we're social distancing

because of the pandemic.

I might partake more 1 1 A 40.9
frequently due to not going

aware the next day. (I end

to get headaches- esp drink

wine)

I no longer drink in social 1 1 A 41.1
settings; mostly by myself

but I don't drink as often

| probably drink less than in 1 1 A 41.2
the past because | attend

fewer social gatherings.

| probably drink more 1 1 A 41.3

I quit drinking alcohol and 1 A A 41.5
smoking cigarettes to take

care of my health.

| rarely drink or smoke 1 A A 41.6
anymore. | used to socialize

a lot (3-4 days per week);

but since the pandemic | do

not feel safe at bars or

restaurants.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
i rarely drink so it hasn't 1 1 A 41.7
affected me
| sit at home with my friends 1 1 A 41.9
and drink on the weekends:
)
| smoke a lot more weed. 1 A A 42.0
| started drinking from 1 A A 42.1
boredom
| started using more drugs 1 A A 42.3
| stopped going to the bars 1 1 A 42.4

with friends; and don't drink

at home often; so my

alcohol use has lowered;

but tobacco use has gotten

more frequent.

I think I may drink a little 1 1 A 42.5
more because | am at home

more often; away from

things to do.

I think it helps to reduce 1 A A 42.6
alcohol due to fewer

parties.

| turned 21 during the 1 A A 42.8

pandemic so | think that
affected my intake in
alcohol because | could
legally have it. | enjoy a
glass of wine or two on the
weekend!

| typically have one glass of 1 1 A 42.9
wine while cooking dinner
once or twice a week; which
is not a habit | ever had
before the pandemic.

| use alcohol less often 1 A 1 43.0
because there are less

social interactions

I use less of them overall 1 1 A 43.2
but more in a row when

traveling to see friends aka

the last 2 weeks.

I use slightly more 1 1 A 43.3
substances.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
| use them when in stress 1 A A 43.4
or facing an assignment
that is challenging to turn
off my want to not do the
assignment.
| want to and am able to 1 1 A 43.6
drink more
| was drinking nearly all day 1 1 A 43.7
until I was able to go back
to work.
| work in healthcare; has 1 A Ad 43.8
decreased due to working
so often
I work so not any ' 1 1 A 44.0
| would say | consume more 1 1 A 44.1
wine.
| would say | have been 1 1 A 44.2
drinking more as a result of
the pandemic
| would say it has probably 1 1 A 44.4
increased it.
| would say that the 1 A A 44.5
pandemic has lessened
them since | am no longer
able to hang out with
friends.
I'm always home so it's 1 A1 A 44.6

easier to access it more

often right now

I've basically quit drinking 1 1 A 44.8
and now only smoke weed

because it is healthier.

I've drank more than normal 1 1 A 44.9
but only by a few. Instead of
2 smirnoffs I'll drink 3; that

type of thing.

I've never drank/smoked or 1 1 A 45.0
used illicit drugs

I've still been working 1 1 A 45.2

throughout the pandemic so
| don't feel like it's affected
my use of alcohol.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
I'm never tried alcohol 1 1 A 45.3
before; so | don't like it at
all.
I've drank less since 1 A A1 45.4
COVID-19 due to bars
being closed
I've drank more. 1 i 1 45.6
I've had more drinks during 1 1 A 457
the pandemic.
If anything drink less due to 1 1 A 45.8
the more schoolwork
If anything; | drink less 1 1 A 46.0

because there are fewer
social interactions (the only
time that | DO drink)

In 2020; when the lockdown 1 1 A 46.1
began; my husband and |
would drink wine more often
than usual - mostly out of
boredom. But it lost its
novelty quickly and we
returned to our usual
amount of 1 drink a week.

in the beginning | was 1 1 A 46.2
devastated and isolated for

months even from the

people I lived with; so | was

drinking wine a lot and

becoming increasingly

depressed so | went back to

therapy

In the beginning | was 1 A A 46.4
drinking and smoking more

than usual but now | hardly

ever do either.

In the beginning it had a 1 1 A 46.5
major impact but that has

since declined due to

therapy; reducing stress;

and other positive life

changes.
increase 1 1 1 46.6
Increase alcohol 1 A A 46.8

consumption




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Increase alcohol intake out 1 1 A 46.9
of boredom.
Increase in the frequency of 1 1 A 47.0
my drinking (but the not the
amount in one sitting).
Increase in vaping due to 1 1 A 47.2
being at home.
increase slightly 1 A A 47.3
Increase use; nothing else 1 1 A 47.4
to do
Increased 5 7 v 48.1
Increased alcohol 1 1 A 48.2
Increased alcohol 2 .3 3 48.5
consumption
Increased alcohol 1 1 A 48.6
consumption by quite a bit
Increased alcohol 1 1 A 48.7
consumption.
increased alcohol use 1 A A 48.9
increased because 1 1 A 49.0
quarantined at home and
nothing else to do when
everything is closed
Increased consumption 1 A A 49.1
probably
increased drinking 1 A A 49.3
increased drug use 1 A A 49.4
Increased during quarantine 1 1 A 49.5
because of lack of things
going on
Increased intake 1 A 1 49.7
increased it 1 1 1 49.8
Increased it 2 3 3 50.1
Increased it at the 1 1 1 50.2
beginning. Decreased after
the lockdown
Increased it-boredom 1 A A 50.3
increased marijuana use; 1 1 A 50.5

less alcohol(social drinking)

Increased maybe slightly 1 1 A 50.6




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Increased my alcohol 1 1 A 50.7
intake.
Increased my use 1 1 A 50.9
Increased my use as it's 1 1 A 51.0
hard to go out and have fun
Increased slightly 1 A A 51.1
Increased the frequency at 1 A A 51.3
which | want to use
Increased use 1 1 A 51.4
Increased use of alcohol 1 A A 515
increased use of marijuana 1 A A 51.7
Increased use of Marijuana 1 1 A 51.8
Increased use of tobacco in 1 1 A 51.9
the form of cigarettes and
also increased use of weed
to some extent due to lack
of availability of other things
to do
Initially had more to drink 1 1 A 52.1
than usual; currently; | think
| am drinking way less than
my usual; some times
weeks in between drinks.
Initially went up; but now it 1 1 A 52.2
is down to before the
pandemic.
It doesn't 1 1 A 52.3
It gave me time to drink 1 1 A 52.5
without having to worry
about it interfering with my
studies at the beginning.
It had not affected my drug 1 A A 52.6
use.
It hadn't 1 A A 52.7
It has been a challenge to 1 1 A 52.8
my sobriety.
It has decreased due to the 1 1 A 53.0

restaurants being closed

It has decreased it 1 1 1 53.1




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
It has decreased it because 1 1 A 53.2
I never go to the restaurant
or bar
It has decreased my alcohol 1 A A 53.4
consumption because |
wasn't in social situations
where | would typically
drink.
It has decreased my use as 1 1 A 53.5
| engage in less social
activity.
It has gone up from the 1 1 A 53.6
zero to never range that it
was before but it's
manageable. | rarely drink.
It has had no effect 1 A A 53.8
it has increased it 1 1 A 53.9
It has increased my alcohol 1 1 A 54.0
intake; due to boredom and
being stuck at home with no
entertainment.
It has increased my use 1 A A 54.2
tremendously.
It has increased. 1 1 A 54.3
It has led to more 1 1 A 54.4
opportunities to participate
in substances. Whether |
did or not; the resources
and opportunities were
always presented to myself.
It has made me feel like 1 1 A 54.6
taking up drinking but |
haven't.
It has made no affect on my 1 A1 A 54.7
use of substances.
it has not 1 1 1 54.8
It has not 5 7 7 55.5
it has not affect it. 1 1 1 55.6
it has not affected 1 1 1 55.8
It has not affected it. 1 1 1 55.9




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

It has not affected me in 1 1 A 56.0
that way.

It has not affected my 1 1 A 56.2
alcohol or drug use

because | am a person in

long term recovery. | am a

tobacco smoker and | would

say my smoking has

increased since The

pandemic.

It has not affected my 1 A1 A 56.3
consumption. However; |

have red national

consumption of alcohol is

up.

It has not affected my 1 A A 56.4
intake of drugs or use of

alcohol

It has not affected my use 1 1 A 56.6
of alcohol

It has not affected my use 1 1 A 56.7
of alcohol. I usually only

drink socially.

It has not impacted it at all. 1 A A 56.8

It has not impacted my 1 A A 57.0
substance use. | rarely took

part before; and | rarely do

now.

It has not really affected my 1 1 A 57.1
use of substances

It has not. 2 3 3 57.4

It has not. | do not drink; 1 1 A 57.5
smoke; or use drugs.

It has saved me money on 1 A A 57.6
the drinks | would otherwise

be paying for in

bars/restaurants.

It has significantly reduced 1 A A 57.7

It has worsened my drinking 1 A A 57.9
habit

it hasn't 2 3 3 58.1
It hasn't 7 9 .9 59.1
It hasn't affect me at all. 1 A A 59.2




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
It hasn't affected it. 1 A A 59.3
It hasn't affected me in 1 1 A 59.5
those ways.
It hasn't affected my use. 1 1 A 59.6
Even if | say | will do those
things | don't actually do it.
Those things aren't
something | need.
It hasn't changed it. 1 1 A 59.7
It hasn't had an affect 1 A A 59.9
It hasn't really changed 1 1 A 60.0
much because | still want to
be productive with my extra
free time.
It hasn't really changed my 1 1 A 60.1
drinking.
It hasn't; COVID-19 is fake 1 1 A 60.3
and made up by the
government to control
population size.
It hasn't; | don't do drugs or 1 A1 A 60.4
drink normally.
It hasn't. 12 1.6 1.6 62.0
It hasn't. I've generally 1 1 A 62.1
gotten healthier and cut
back since the pandemic.
it hasn't 1 A1 A 62.3
It hasn't 18 2.4 2.4 64.6
It hasn't affect me as | have 1 1 A 64.8
never used alcohol;
tobacco; or other drugs.
It hasn't affected it. 1 1 A 64.9
It hasn't affected me 1 1 A 65.0
because | don’t do drugs.
It hasn't. 3 A4 4 65.4
It hasn't. | didn’t do drugs 1 1 A 65.6
before and still don't.
it hasn't. i hardly drink as it 1 1 A 65.7
is.

It hasnt 1 A A 65.8




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
It improved my sobriety due 1 1 A 66.0
to limited interactions; not
as much social
anxieties/pressures.
It increased my usage by 1 1 A 66.1
20%
It made me want to use it 1 1 A 66.2
more
It makes kids more likely to 1 1 A 66.4

do it since there is little

enjoyment from other

activities; so kids resort to it

to find better meaning

it really hasn't; | do not use 1 1 A 66.5
drugs and rarely drink

It slowed down my drinking 1 1 A 66.6
because | could not go out

and hang with my friends at

the bar.

It's increased my usage 1 A 1 66.8
It's increased. 1 1 1 66.9
It's definitely increased. 1 1 1 67.0
it's made me see less of it 1 1 1 67.2
available

It's only to handle my 1 A A 67.3
depression and that's not

because of Covid and

prescription meds for

depression made not feel

like myself.

Its hasn't changed my use 1 A A 67.4

at all.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Last semester it greatly 1 1 A 67.5
increased it because all my
peers wanted to do was
drink and smoke pot. | am
not super happy with either
of those activities but drank
a few times which | do not
wish to do again. Thankfully
| had gotten out of the
situation and do not plan to
be around those people
again.

Last year; | was waiting for 1 A A 67.7
a job interview so | did not
use marijuana from March
through September. This
was fine; | was able to cope
with the pandemic without
using marijuana. My alcohol
use has decreased as well
because of stomach issues;
which is also fine.
Alcoholism runs in my
family so | feel guilty
whenever | do drink. The
guilt sometimes doesn't
even "let" me finish my
drink.

Less accountability and not 1 A A 67.8
leaving the house and

increases in anxiety has

made me smoke everyday.

It used to be occasionally

but now it's nightly to sleep

Less alcohol due to less 1 Ad A 67.9
socializing
Less alcohol; more 1 Ad A 68.1
marijuana

Less drinking 1 1 A 68.2




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Less occasions to drink 1 1 A 68.3
socially; unsafe to go to
bars. Has probably led to
less drinking; because | go
out less and drink with
smaller groups of people in
homes.
less personal interaction 1 A A 68.5
and less use
Less reasons/outings to 1 A A 68.6
drink
less tobacco; but | drank 1 1 A 68.7
alcohol more frequently.
less use 1 A A 68.9
Less use 1 A A 69.0
Less use now 1 A1 A 69.1
lessened it 2 3 3 69.4
limited to go to bar 1 A A 69.5
Little impact; | don't think 1 1 A 69.7
my alcohol or drug usage
has changed.
little social drinking 1 A 1 69.8
lowered use 1 A 1 69.9
Made it easier 1 A 1 70.1
made me use it more 1 A 1 70.2
Made me want to drink 1 1 1 70.3
more
Maybe increase at the 1 1 A 70.5
beginning; but normal now
Minimized it 1 A1 A 70.6
more 1 A A 70.7
More drinking at home 1 A A 70.9
rather than bars
more during covid 1 A1 A 71.0
My dependency increased 1 1 A 71.1
My use of these things has 1 1 A 71.3

remained the same.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
My wife and drank a bit 1 1 A 71.4
more at the beginning of the
pandemic; but eventually
we started working out
more instead.
n/a 6 .8 .8 72.2
N/a 4 5 .5 72.7
N/A 15 2.0 2.0 74.7
N/A i dont drink nor do 1 74.8
drugs
na 1 A 1 75.0
Na 4 5 5 75.5
NA 6 .8 8 76.3
Never 2 3 3 76.6
Never been involved in any 1 1 1 76.7
drug or alcohol use
never used A A 76.8
no 6 .8 .8 77.6
No 23 3.0 3.0 80.7
NO 2 3 3 80.9
no affect 1 A A 81.1
No affect 3 4 4 81.5
No affect. 1 A A 81.6
No affects because | have 1 A1 A 81.7
never drank alcohol or
chewed tobacco.
no change 2 3 3 82.0
No change 2 .3 3 82.3
No Change 1 A 1 82.4
No change. 2 3 3 82.6
No change. | don't drink; 1 1 1 82.8
and I've only consumed
alcohol twice in my life to
experiment and see what it’
s like.
No correlation 1 1 A 82.9
no effect 2 3 3 83.2
No effect 4 5 .5 83.7
No effect. 1 1 A 83.8




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
no impact 1 1 A 84.0
No impact. 1 A A 84.1
No it hasn't. | do not use 1 1 A 84.2
alcohol; tobacco; or drugs
to find relief.
No major effect 1 1 A 84.4
No; but | hate not being 1 A Ad 84.5
able to travel
No; I never enjoyed drinking 1 1 A 84.6
however [ live with my
girlfriend and she has
experimented with wine
over the past 12 months
and drink some at least
once a month.
Non 1 1 A 84.8
none 7 9 9 85.7
None 18 2.4 2.4 88.1
None; | didn't drink much 1 1 A 88.2
before
None. 1 i i 88.3
None. | rarely do any 1 A A 88.5
Nope 1 A1 A 88.6
not affected 2 3 3 88.9
Not affected 3 4 4 89.3
Not affected. 1 1 A 89.4
Not all because | have been 1 1 A 89.5
be apart of these actions.
not at all 5 7 7 90.2
Not at all 10 1.3 1.3 91.5
Not at all; I'm in medical 1 1 A 91.7
school lol | don't have time
for shit
Not at all; since | don't drink 1 A A 91.8
Not at all. 3 A4 4 92.2
Not at all. I do not drink or 1 A1 A 92.3
use tabacco/drugs.
Not much 1 1 A 92.5

not much effect 1 1 A 92.6




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Not much socializing; not 1 1 A 92.7
much drinking

Not much. 1 A A 92.8
Not particularly - do not use 1 1 1 93.0
any more or any less

Not really 1 A 1 93.1
Not really. 1 1 1 93.2
Nothing 1 A 1 93.4
Nothing because | don't 1 1 1 93.5

take alcohol; tobacco or any

other drugs

Nothing major. | always 1 1 A 93.6
drank on occasions; only

because | wanted to spend

some good time with

friends; but never because |

felt like drinking it.

Nothing; | don't drink or do 1 1 A 93.8
drugs.
Only drink a couple drinks 1 1 A 93.9

at home with friends instead
of more out at a bar.

Only to a slight degree. | 1 1 A 94.0
rarely used initially and

haven't seen any

substantial increase or

decrease in drug use

(whether it be alcohol;

marijuana; or

hallucinogens.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Over the holidays and the 1 1 A 94.2
summer; | was with my
family and it was more
common for us to have a
drink or two socially
amongst ourselves. | drank
more frequently during
those times; but not
necessarily more during
each occasion. Initially
drank alone (just a glass of
wine or a cocktail or two)
more because | have been
alone more often & itis a
nice way to wind down and
enjoy something | think
tastes good. More recently;
as people are getting
vaccinated or tested often; |
am starting to socialize
more; so | really don't have
a drink alone ever. On
special occasions during
the pandemic; | think |
drank a little more than |
would have otherwise
because | felt like | needed
to make the most of a
celebration during a bleak
year. | never used tobacco
or other drugs before the
pandemic and I still have
not.

Over the summer | did not 1 1 A 94.3
have much responsibility so

| drank more; now that

school is in session; | don't

really drink at all

Parties never happen; so 1 A A 94.4
those things are not very

prevalent now.

Probably drink less 1 A A 94.6
because less opportunity to

socialize




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Probably drinking less 1 A A 94.7
because of fewer social
encounters/opportunities
Probably not 1 A 1 94.8
Quit Nicotine 1 1 1 95.0
reduce frequency 1 1 1 95.1
Reduced tobacco usage 1 1 1 95.2
and increased alcohol
intake
Sales of tobacco and 1 1 A 95.4
alcohol increased
Same as before 1 1 A 95.5
Significantly increased 1 i 1 95.6
drinking at home
Since | am not meeting my 1 1 A 95.8
friends and socially
distancing myself from
everyone; | am actually not
drinking at all. Alcohol for
me is just to add a little
more fun when you are with
your friends.
Slightly increased my 1 1 A 95.9
alcohol consumption
Sometimes drink at home to 1 1 A 96.0
have fun since we can't go
out
sometimes encourages me 1 1 A 96.2
to drink since | cannot go
out to public places
somewhat increased 1 1 A 96.3
Still don’t do any 1 A A 96.4
the COVID increases the 1 1 A 96.6

frequency of the use of
alcohol.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

The Covid-19 pandemic 1 1 A 96.7
has affected my use of
alcohol; tobacco; and other
drugs in which | am not
taking any of the
aforementioned; but there
are days when | think about
because of how the general
state of the world; as
highlighted by the
pandemic; is quite shitty
and that humanity in it of
itself does not want to care
for one another. | have lost
faith in humanity which has
allowed me to increasingly
think about drinking or
using substances.

The COVID-19 Pandemic 1 1 A 96.8
has not affected my use of

alcohol; tobacco; or other

drugs.

The pandemic has 1 A A 97.0
increased my alcohol use;

especially when | moved

home for a time and my

parents regularly drink.

The pandemic has 1 1 A 97.1
increased my urge to drink

but | have refrained and

remained sober.

The pandemic has 1 A A 97.2
increased my use of

alcohol; tobacco; and other

drugs.

There has been a large 1 1 A 97.4
increase in my marijuana

consumption.

There has been no 1 1 A 97.5

gatherings; so | have not
used these substances.




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
This whole covid thing just 1 1 A 97.6
needs to stop; the isolation
and the way we feel like
animals. | honestly dont
care anymore. Give us back
breaks. If we could just
open up all the way that
would be cool. There will
always be a disease or
something deadly out there;
yet humans have lived on
with our immune system
tobacco use at highest level 1 1 A 97.7
it's ever been alcohol
eventually went down
because it felt "pointless”
other drugs not affected
Trying not to drink/smoke 1 A A 97.9
because of the isolation
Unchanged 1 1 1 98.0
use less 1 A 1 98.1
Using more 1 1 1 98.3
Vaping more 1 A 1 98.4
Very little change. Maybe a 1 1 1 98.5
slight increase in usage.
Wanted to increase use 1 A A 98.7
Way More 1 A1 A 98.8
Well oddly enough I rarely 1 A A 98.9
use any of those now; but |
wish | could
Went from a social booster 1 1 A 99.1
to a “keep myself from
blowing my head with a
shotgun”
Yes 3 A4 4 99.5
YES 1 A 1 99.6
Yes; decreased. 1 A 1 99.7
Yes; | am sober now. 1 A 1 99.9




How has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your use of alcohol, tobacco, or other drugs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Yes; | hardly drink or go out 1 1 A 100.0
with anyone anymore to
bars.
Total 755 100.0 100.0

Do you identify as a person in recoevery from addiction to drugs or alcohol?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 15 2.0 2.2 2.2
No 660 87.4 96.1 98.3
I'm not sure 12 1.6 1.7 100.0
Total 687 91.0 100.0

Missing System 68 9.0

Total 755 100.0

In the past 12 months, what type of services have you engaged in to support your mental or

emotional health?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid None 469 62.1 68.3 68.3
Medication management 2 .3 .3 68.6
with CAPS
Medication management 58 7.7 8.4 77.0
with off campus provider
Talk therapy (individual or 22 2.9 3.2 80.2
group) with CAPS
Talk therapy (individual or 56 7.4 8.2 88.4
group) with off campus
provider
Both medication and talk 14 1.9 2.0 90.4
therapy — at least one with
CAPS
Both medication and talk 66 8.7 9.6 100.0
therapy — all with off
campus providers
Total 687 91.0 100.0
Missing System 68 9.0
Total 755 100.0




In the past 12 months, how often have you used self-help materials (books,

worksheets, apps) to support your mental or emotional health?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 391 51.8 57.2 57.2
Once 64 8.5 9.4 66.6
Twice 48 6.4 7.0 73.6
3-5 times 93 12.3 13.6 87.3
6-9 times 29 3.8 4.2 915
10+ times 58 7.7 8.5 100.0
Total 683 90.5 100.0

Missing System 72 9.5

Total 755 100.0

In the past 12 months, how often have you listened to podcasts or other brief
audio/video resources to support your mental or emotional health?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Never 373 49.4 54.3 54.3
Once 51 6.8 7.4 61.7
Twice 56 7.4 8.2 69.9
3-5 times 93 12.3 135 83.4
6-9 times 26 34 3.8 87.2
10+ times 88 11.7 12.8 100.0
Total 687 91.0 100.0

Missing System 68 9.0

Total 755 100.0

How likely are you to get the COVID-19 vaccine, when it is available to you?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent

Valid Extremely Unlikely 63 8.3 9.2 9.2
Unlikely 34 45 5.0 14.2
Undecided 96 12.7 14.0 28.2
Likely 100 13.2 14.6 42.8
Extremely Likely 392 51.9 57.2 100.0
Total 685 90.7 100.0

Missing System 70 9.3

Total 755 100.0




Do you feel that the university is following appropriate precautions to keep you safe, in regard

to COVID-19?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes, | feel safe 396 52.5 57.9 57.9
Yes, but it does feel 130 17.2 19.0 76.9
excessive
Neutral 113 15.0 16.5 93.4
No, they could be doing 45 6.0 6.6 100.0
more
Total 684 90.6 100.0
Missing System 71 9.4
Total 755 100.0

What platform would be best to communicate to you about the services offered at
Student Health?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid School E-malil 594 78.7 87.9 87.9
Twitter 12 1.6 1.8 89.6
Instagram 11 15 1.6 91.3
Facebook 7 9 1.0 92.3
Text 44 5.8 6.5 98.8
Other 8 11 1.2 100.0
Total 676 89.5 100.0
Missing System 79 105

Total 755 100.0




Other description

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

Valid

Everywhere; most students
are going through mental
health crisis and usually we
do not seek out for help.
RA'’s ; Emails ; Posters on
campus; etc....

I am an adult PhD student
that does not go to campus

| take online classes only
and live away from
Indianapolis. | want the
students to feel successful
and comfortable. | believe
that threatening emails
when they do not
participate is bullying them
to comply. They need to
have faith in our medical
professionals; because it
establishes the foundation
for trust the our professions.
| know this may not be the
place for this comment; but
| worry about the future
health services for those
who feel like they had to be
forced into complying when
they went to college.

| think both email and any
social media

I'm not interested in these
services.

MySpace
N/A online only student

Nehrhnenenrhrhdhdhdhsjsh
dnsbd

Physical mail
TikTok
Total

744
1

755

98.5
A

98.5
A

98.5
98.7

98.8
98.9

99.1

99.2

99.3

99.5
99.6
99.7

99.9
100.0




gender

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Male 260 34.4 34.5 34.5
Female 478 63.3 63.4 97.9
Other 16 21 2.1 100.0
Total 754 99.9 100.0
Missing System 1 A
Total 755 100.0
age2l
Cumulative
Frequency Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Under 21 161 21.3 21.3 21.3
21 or older 594 78.7 78.7 100.0
Total 755 100.0 100.0

Number of times student binge drank during the last two weeks - out of all students

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 538 71.3 75.2 75.2
1 89 11.8 12.4 87.7
2 42 5.6 5.9 93.6
3 20 2.6 2.8 96.4
4 10 1.3 14 97.8
5 9 1.0 98.7
6 3 3 99.0
8 A4 4 99.4
10 or more times .5 .6 100.0
Total 715 94.7 100.0
Missing System 40 5.3
Total 755 100.0
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